Essbase®
Enterprise Services

Release 6.5

. | nstallation Guide

O3 .
000
o O

Hyperion® Hyperion Solutions Corporation

P/N: D112565100



Copyright 2001-2002 Hyperion Solutions Corporation. All rights reserved.
US Patent #5,359,724

Hyperion and Essbase areregistered trademarks, and the“ H” logo and Hyperion Solutionsare
trademarks of Hyperion Solutions Corporation.

All other brand and product names are trademarks or registered trademarks of their respective
holders.

No portion of this manual may be reproduced or transmitted in any form or by any means,
electronic or mechanical, including photocopying, recording, or information storage and
retrieval systems, for any purpose other than the purchaser’ s personal use, without the express
written permission of Hyperion Solutions Corporation.

Notice: The information contained in this document is subject to change without
notice. Hyperion Solutions Corporation shall not be liable for errors contained herein or
consequential damagesin connection with the furnishing, performance, or use of thismaterial.

Hyperion Solutions Corporation

1344 Crossman Avenue
Sunnyvale, CA 94089

Printed inthe U.S.A.



P T ACE ettt ettt ettt ettt ettt ettt aen Vii

Chapter 1: ProdUCt OVEIVIEW ..o ieeeeseeseesssssesssessessessees 13
About ESSHase ENtErPriSE SEIVICES .....ccvveiiiirereee sttt ne e snens 13
SOftWare COMPONENES........ciueeerieerieseesiesesieste e e eeeseeeesteseessessestessseseeaessessesressesseenens 15
Product LIMITBLIONS .......ccvveeeirieieieeseee e 16
Understanding the Essbase Enterprise Services Development Platform ..........cccceceeenee. 17
TCP/IP CHENt PrOgrams .....cc.cceiiiieiieiieisieeieseeaesiestestesresressesseeaesesssessesessessessessens 18
HTTP ClENt Programs ........cooeoereiereseee s eeeeeseeee e ste e s e sseeseeensesesseessessessenes 18
EJB Client Programs ........cccccveieieiieieseste s eaeeeste et te e seesesae st stessesnens 19
CORBA ClIi€nt PrOQramS ......cccoeeiireeriesiesiesieeeseesieeeseeseeseessessesseeesseesssssessessessessens 20
Allocating Computing Resources for Essbase Enterprise SErvices ........ocoovvvveeveeeennennn. 21
Analyzing Essbase APPIICALIONS ......ccoovviieeieieeerese e 22
Concurrent Usage Limits and CONSIAErations ...........ccoceverereneneeieseneeeeseneeseeseens 23
Allocating Processing and Memory RESOUICES ..........cccveveieeesieeeeeeieese e sresve e 24
Persistent Storage CONSIEratioNS ..........cocvieeieeereerrse e 25
Assessing Network Bandwidth Requirements ...........ccccocvveveeiecceecce s, 25
Chapter 2: Installing Software on Windows Systems ........cccceeeeeee. 27
Windows System REQUITEMENES........c.c.ciiieiiririeceereeeesie e sre et seesae e s sresneenens 28
Installing Essbase Enterprise Services on Windows SYyStEMS........cccoveeeveeiieienienenennens 28
Installation Procedure for Windows SyStEMS........ccccvevueverievienesese e seeee e 29
Directories Created 0n WindOWS SYSIEIMS ......cocvveeieierene e 32
Installing Essbase Enterprise Services as a Service on Windows NT .......ccccoveeevennnnnne 33
Chapter 3: Installing Software on UNIX Systems ......ccccocoevvrnnneenee 35
Solaris System REQUITEMENTS ......c..cceieiiieseee s eeete e e s e e sttt s saesaesaeae e neas 36

Essbase Enterprise Services Installation Guide M ii



Installing Essbase Enterprise Services on UNIX SyStemMS.......ccccvveeeeeenenenese e 37

Installation Procedure for UNIX SyStEMS .......ccceveviiiievenese et 37
Directories Created 0n UNIX SYSEEMS......ccovierirerinenn e s 40
Viewing Online Documentation on UNIX SyStEMS .......ccccveveveveneecesieesieee e s seneens 41
Installing Essbase Enterprise Services to Run as a Background Process..........ccccceeune.. 42
Chapter 4: Configuring and Running Software Components ......... 43
Configuring Essbase Enterprise ServiCeS SEIVENS......ccoviiirineeieneneeeeseesie e se e 43
Configuring Domain Storage for Essbase Enterprise SEervices ........covvvvvvierenennne 44
Configuring RDBMS DOMain StOFage........ccoveeereereerieniesieseseeseseesieseessessnnsens 44
Configuring Flat File DOMain StOrage .......ccoovvvrererieeeeieseniese e seeseseenenseens 45
Configuring Serversto Use TCP/IP, HTTP, EJB, or CORBA .......c.cooeevvveiiecenene 46
Configuring TCP/IP SEIVEIS......coviiieieeeeeee e seeste st seeee et snenneas 47
Configuring HTTP/WEDLOQIC SEIVENS......ccooieiie et 48
Configuring HTTP/JIQSAW SEIVEIS.....ccovieeeieierereeneesiesie e e seeeeesee e seeneesneneens 49
Configuring EJB/WEDLOQIC SEIVEIS .....ocueeeeee et 54
Configuring CORBA/ViSIBroKer SErVers........cccovviiieeeeieeiesee e sese s 55
Configuring ESSDESE SEIVENS........oo o 57
Configuring Esshase Servers for Remote ACtivation ..........ccceeeeeeeeveceseciese s 58
Defining Clusters and ConNECtion POOIS.........cccvviiiiireeeeeee e 59
Defining Esshase SErver CIUSLErS ........vcviieiieiecisee ettt st 60
Defining ConNECtioN POOIS..........ccoiiiieeieeese e 61
Starting and Stopping Essbase Enterprise SErviCeS .....oovvvievvvenenene e 62
Starting and Stopping Essbase Enterprise Services Servers........ooovvvminvereieesennens 62
Starting and Stopping TCP/IP SEIVErS......cccvvviiieeeeeeeeee e et neeneens 63

Starting and Stopping HTTP/WEebLOQIC SEIVErS........cccevveeieieceeieseie s 63

Starting and Stopping HTTP/JIgSAW SEIVENS......cceivviirereee e seeeeseesenee e 64

Starting and Stopping EJB/WEDLOQIC SEIVErS.........cocvveveieieieeeeeeeeiesienens 64

Starting and Stopping CORBA/VisiBroker Servers..........cocvvvveeeeceeneseesennens 64

Starting and Stopping the Enterprise Services CoNSole .......ccovveeveeeceeeenvienenenenne 65
Starting and Stopping the Enterprise Services Command Shell ...........ccceeeieine. 66
Chapter 5: Setting up the Sample Programs.......cccccocoeveveevicervcrninennee 67
Understanding the Sample Programs ... 67
Configuring ESSDESE SEIVENS........oooiiie e e 69

iv il Essbase Enterprise Services Installation Guide



Configuring Essbase Enterprise ServiCeS SEIVENS. ... neneneeieeseeee e 70

Compiling and Running the Sample Programs...........cccccvvevevenesene s s e 70
Configuring the runsamples SCript File......cccovvviieieiereeee e 71
Running the runsamples SCriPL........cccoiviiiieieeieei e 72
Creating Compile and RUN SCHPLS ......ccoiiierinenineeeeseese e 72
Running Compile and RUN SCrPLS .......ccoviieiirieeeereesesese e 73

INEXE SEEIIS ...ttt ettt ettt et e s e e b et e s ae e e bt e eabe e sa b e e ae e e eae e e beeemneeeaneesnneas 73

Chapter 6: System AdmMIiNIStration ... 75

Managing Esshase Server CIUSIErS .......ccviiiieieeeie e 75
OULHNE CBCHING ....veiveeieceee e et nee e 75
External AUthentiCation ...........coceci e seece s 76
Synchronizing Data ACrOSS @ CIUSIES .......oocvveriiieieeesese e 76
Synchronizing Data Using Partitioning .........cccccecvvinesesese e 76
Synchronizing Data Using Essbase Integration Server .......cccvvvvvveneeeeeeseesieneenens 77
Synchronizing Data Using Export and Load FUNCiONS...........cccocvvvneneeneeccenesiee 77
Synchronizing Users and Security Across a CIUSLES .........cccvvvveveveniceenecieesesiee, 77
Loading Essbase Users into Essbase Enterprise Services ......ooovvvrivneenenenennnnnns 78

= 10 0] == o TSRO 79
Fault Tolerance in the JAVAa AP ..o 79
Fault Tolerance in Esshase ENterpriSe SErVICES ......oovvvviiieieereeie e 80

GBS L it 80
GBS 2 . e 81
L0 S S USROS URRURUPRI 82

Chapter 7: Advanced Installation TOPICS ..o 85

Manually INStAHING JAVA .......ccveieee e et 85
Installing the Java Runtime ENVIroNMEeNt ..........ccocvviiienenieeneese e 86

Installing the JRE 0n WindOws SYStEMS........ccccveeeeeieerene e e eeseeeens 86
Installing the JRE 0N UNIX SYSIEMS......ccccviriiiiiiiiieiese s 86

Creating Pointer Files to ESshase.properties.........oocvevvveieieceseeeseese e 87

Esshase Enterprise ServiceS File LOCAHIONS ........ccceeoveeereriesesesesere e 88

Command Shell COMMBNGS.........cvririeieireere et e 89

Uninstalling Essbase ENErpriSe SEIVICES ......ccccvviiieiiiiieseeeeeeesiese et 20
Instructions for Uninstalling from Windows SysStems ..........cceevveveeeienennnennnnnns 90

Essbase Enterprise Services Installation Guide



vi ll Essbase Enterprise Services Installation Guide



Preface

Purpose

Thisguide providesyou with theinformation that you need toinstall and configure
Essbase Enterprise Services and Essbase Spreadsheet Services for use with
Essbase®. This book explains Essbase Enterprise Services features and options
and contains the concepts, processes, and procedures that you need to use the
software.

Audience

Thisguideisfor system administrators and software developers who are
responsiblefor installing Essbase Enterprise Services, configuring it, and building
client programs for use with the product.

Document Structure

This document contains the following information:

Chapter 1, “Product Overview,” introduces Esshase Enterprise Services features,
the development platform, and computer resource allocation for the product.

Chapter 2, “Installing Software on Windows Systems,” describes how to install
Essbase Enterprise Services on Windows systems.

Chapter 3, “Installing Software on UNIX Systems,” describes how to install
Essbase Enterprise Services on UNIX systems.

Chapter 4, “ Configuring and Running Software Components,” describes how to
configure and run Esshase Enterprise Services servers. This chapter also describes
how to configure Essbase servers to work with Essbase Enterprise Services
servers.

Essbase Enterprise Services Installation Guide M vii



Chapter 5, “ Setting up the Sample Programs,” describes how to setup, compile,
and run the sample client programs provided with Essbase Enterprise Services.

Chapter 6, “System Administration,” outlines how to perform administration and
maintenance tasks for Essbase Enterprise Services systems.

Chapter 7, “Advanced Installation Topics,” lists locations of essential filesand
describes how to create pointer files, replicate users across acluster of servers, and
uninstall the product.

Glossary contains alist of key terms and their definitions.

Index contains alist of Essbase Enterprise Services terms and their page
references.

Related Documentation

Hyperion provides the following documentation for this product:

e Theonline Esshase Enterprise Services Console Help in the Essbase
Enterprise Services DOCS directory, for more information about using the
Enterprise Services Console to manage servers and domains.

e Theonline Esshase Enterprise Services JAPI Reference in the Esshase
Enterprise Services DOCS directory, for more information about using the
Essbase Enterprise Services Java application programming interface (JAPI).

e Theonline Essbase.properties Reference in the Essbase Enterprise Services
DOCS directory, for more information about using the settings of the
essbase. properti es configuration file.

e TheHyperion Esshase Database Administrator’ s Guide, for moreinformation
about configuring and using Essbase OLAP servers.

Online Help

» To access online help:

1. Intheinstallation directory for Essbase Enterprise Services, locate the
vi ewDocs. cnd fileinthe bi n subdirectory.

2. Runthevi ewDocs. cnd fileto display the online help.

viii @ Essbase Enterprise Services Installation Guide



» To print an online help topic, display the topic and select File > Print.

To enable viewing of online documentation from the Help menu of Essbase
Enterprise Services Console on UNIX Systems, see Chapter 3, “Installing
Software on UNIX Systems’.

Online Guides

The online guides are electronic versions of the printed documentation.

» Todisplay an online guide:

1. Intheinstallation directory for Essbase Enterprise Services, locate the
vi ewDocs. cnd filein the bi n subdirectory.

2. Runthevi ewDocs. cnd fileto display the online help.

Conventions

The following table shows the conventions used in this document:

Table i: Conventions Used in This Document

Item Meaning

> Arrowsindicate the beginning of aprocedure consisting
of sequential steps.

Brackets|] In examples, brackets indicate that the enclosed
elements are optional.

Bold Bold text indicates words or characters that you type
exactly asthey appear on the page. Bold in procedural
steps highlights major interface elements.

CAPITAL LETTERS Capital |etters denote commands and various I Ds.
(Example: CLEARBLOCK command)

Exanpl e t ext Courier font indicates that the material shown is acode
or syntax example.

Essbase Enterprise Services Installation Guide W ix



Table i: Conventions Used in This Document (Continued)

Item Meaning

Ctrl +0 K eystroke combinations shown with the plus symbol
(+) indicate that you should press the first key and
hold it while you press the next key. Do not type

the + symbol.

Courieritalics Courier italic text indicates avariable field in command
syntax. Substitute avaluein place of the variable shown
in Courier italics.

Italics Italicsin aproduct-related term in the body of a book
indicates that thetermis also included in the glossary of
the book.

Ellipses (...) Ellipsis pointsindicate that text has been omitted from
an example.

M ouse orientation This document provides examples and procedures using

aright-handed mouse. If you use a left-handed mouse,
adjust the procedures accordingly.

Menu options Optionsin menus are shown in the following format:
Menu name > Menu command > Extended menu
command

For example: File > Desktop > Accounts

n, X The variable n indicates that you must supply ageneric
number; the variable x indicates that you must supply a
generic letter.

Additional Support

x

In addition to providing the documentation and online help, Hyperion offers the
following support for product information.

Ordering Documentation

A complete set of documentation isincluded with the product in PDF or HTML
format. For more information on how to order printed documentation, refer to the
Documentation Catal og that was shipped with this product, or contact your local
support office.

Essbase Enterprise Services Installation Guide



Training Services

Hyperion offers avariety of training options, including instructor-led training,
custom training, and multimediatraining. Thistraining covers all Hyperion
applications and technologies and is geared to end users, administrators, and
information systems (1S) professionals.

Instructor-led training isdelivered in formats and in locations suited to Hyperion's
diverse, global customers. Hyperion Authorized Training Centers offer courses
that they develop, as well as those developed by Hyperion. Custom training—
training on the configured and tailored applications that employees use on the
job—is another option to enhance user productivity and to ensure smooth
day-to-day operations. Multimedia trai ning—including computer-based training,
Web-based training, and interactive distance learning—provides a cost-effective
means of giving users a hands-on introduction to product features and functions.
Computer-based training (CBT) provides high-quality interactive training at the
user’s convenience, regardless of location.

For more information about training, contact your local training services
representative.

Consulting Services

Hyperion Consulting Services assists customers in maximizing the use of, and the
return on investment in, Hyperion products. Experienced Hyperion consultants
and Hyperion Alliance Partners assist organizations in tailoring solutions to their
particular requirements, such as reporting, analysis, modeling, and planning.
Specific services include implementation consulting, custom business solutions,
dataintegration, and technical consulting. Additionally, Hyperion offers avariety
of Services Packages and Reviews.

For more information about Consulting Services, Services Packages, and
Reviews, as well as the services offered by Alliance Partners, contact your
local consulting services representative.

Technical Support

Hyperion provides tel ephone and Web-based support to ensure that clientsresolve
product issues quickly and accurately. This support is available for all Hyperion
products at no additional cost to clients with a current maintenance agreement.

For complete information on available support options, visit our Web sites at
htt p: / / www. hyperi on. comand htt p: / / ww. essbase. com

Essbase Enterprise Services Installation Guide M xi


http://www.hyperion.com
http://www.hyperion.com

xii @ Essbase Enterprise Services Installation Guide



Product Overview

This chapter provides an overview of the Essbase Enterprise Services product,
including major features, software components, development platform, and
discusses the allocation of computer resources for a production system. Esshase
Enterprise Servicesis a highly flexible software product and devel opment
technology platform, and it is recommended that you review this chapter in full
before starting to develop client programs and deploy the product.

This chapter contains the following topics:
e “About Essbase Enterprise Services’ on page 13

e “Understanding the Essbase Enterprise Services Development Platform” on
page 17

e “Allocating Computing Resources for Esshase Enterprise Services’ on
page 21

About Essbase Enterprise Services

Essbase Enterprise Services provides a highly scalable, available, and reliable
platform for devel oping large-scale, Web-enabled Essbase applications. Essbase
Enterprise Services works with Essbase and large-scale Java™ programming
technology to bring enterprise-level performance and reliability to Essbase
applications.

Essbase Enterprise Services Installation Guide H 13



Product Overview

14 1

Figure 1: Essbase System Architecture Overview

Client Tier Middle Tier Database Tier
QOLAP Server Clients Services Essbase OLAP Servers

* Spreadsheet Add-in

* Application Manager

* ESSCMD

® C APl orVB AP| applications
® Partner lools/Hyperion lools
® Objects

* Hyperion Analyzer

i

Essbase Enterprise B

Services Consale i L E :

{Java Client) nterprise
Services

Administration
Services Console ﬁ: . Esshlalss . L
[Java Client) Administration

Services

Integration Services
cgral ! & : Essbase

Console (Windows | =
Client) | Integration
Services

The Essbase Enterprise Services platform supports large scale Essbase
applications by providing the following capabilities:

Esshase ser ver clustering: Essbase Enterprise Services enables you to group
sets of Essbase servers running applications with identical databases and use
them as a single resource in your client programs. Support for server
clustering enables additional features such as reguest load balancing and
failover support.

Esshase server load balancing: Essbase Enterprise Services servers can
receive requests to a single Essbase application and distribute requests across
acluster of Essbase servers running copies of that application.

Esshase server failover support: Esshase Enterprise Servicesdetects Esshase
service interruptionsin a cluster and automatically reroutes requests to other
available Esshase servers.

Essbase Enterprise Services Installation Guide



Product Overview

e Esshase server connection pooling: Essbase Enterprise Services enables
client requests to share connections, conserving software and network
resources and improving performance.

For an overview of the Essbase Enterprise Services technology platform, see
“Understanding the Essbase Enterprise Services Development Platform” on

page 17.

Software Components

Essbase Enterprise Services requires two software components that are not
included with the product: Enterprise Services must be connected to Esshase and
you must have Java API client programsto run against the Enterprise Services
server. Y ou must purchase Essbase separately and develop the client programs
using the Java programming language and the Essbase Java API. The relationship
between the various Essbase and Esshase Enterprise Services componentsis
shown in Figure 2. The communication between Essbase Enterprise Services and
the Essbase cube is through TCP/IP by default. Optional protocols are described
in this chapter.

Figure 2: Essbase Enterprise Services System

Esshase server cluster

Essbase Essbase B
JAPI Enterprise OLAP
client Services serer

program Server

Esshase
OLAP
sener

Domain Esshase
Storage OLAP
sener

The client program is a custom-devel oped Java program that uses the Essbase
JAPI to request data from Essbase applications.

Essbase is a multidimensional database server for business analysis. Essbase
Enterprise Services is designed to provide the services of Essbase serversina
distributed, highly scalable way.

Essbase Enterprise Services Installation Guide W 15



Product Overview

16 W

Esshase Enterprise Services actsas abroker for client program requests to Esshase
servers. The Essbase Enterprise Services product family has four major
components:

e Essbase Enterprise Services Server, which acts as a gateway for Essbase
reguests and provides user authentication, load balancing, failover support,
event handling, and messaging services.

e Essbase Enterprise Services Console, which isaprogram for administering
Enterprise Services servers, Esshase servers, user accounts, and security
information.

e Essbase Enterprise Services Command Shell, which is a command-line
interface for administering Enterprise Services domains, Essbase servers, user
accounts, and security information.

e Essbhase JAPI, which provides Java programming interfaces for developing
custom, Web-enabled programs that use Essbase services.

These components work together with Essbase servers and Essbase Enterprise
Servicesclient programsto provide the services of the Essbase Enterprise Services
product.

Product Limitations

Essbase Enterprise Services Release 6.5 focuses on high performance, scalable
delivery of Esshase datato query and reporting client programs. Given thisfocus,
thisrelease of the Essbase Enterprise Services product does not support or has had
limited testing for certain Essbase services. In addition, testing of this release has
focused on supporting alimited number of third party software. Asaresult, not all
combinations of supported operating systems and third party software have been
tested.

Esshase Enterprise Services Release 6.5 supports only client programs that read
data from Essbase databases when they are configured in a cluster. Essbase
Enterprise Services supports only data changes to Essbase databases that are not
configured as part of acluster.

Essbase Enterprise Services Installation Guide



Product Overview

Understanding the Essbase Enterprise Services
Development Platform

Esshase Enterprise Services supports four types of software technologies for
Esshase JAPI client programs: Transfer Control Protocol/Internet Protocol
(TCP/1P), Hypertext Transfer Protocol (HTTP), Enterprise JavaBeans (EJB), and
Common Object Request Broker Architecture (CORBA) technol ogies. When you
start devel oping client programs for Essbase Enterprise Services, you must choose
one of these technologies for your client programs. The client program
technologies are shown in Figure 3.

Figure 3: Client Program Technologies

Esshase server cluster
P y 4
TCPAP - L Esshase
client 1 OLAP
- Essbase —
»  Enterprise d
Java API Services
CORBA server Esshase
client OLAP
server
AP r 4
HTTP Esshase
client OLAP
server
AP r 4
EJB Esshase
client OLAP
server

Domain Storage

Client programsfor Essbase Enterprise Services must be written in Java, either as
aservlet, applet, stand-alone application, or Enterprise Java Bean (EJB). Thetype
of Java program you devel op depends on the development technology (TCP/IP,
HTTP, EJB, or CORBA) you use with Essbase Enterprise Services.

The following sections provide a brief overview of each of these supported
technologies, along with some of their advantages and disadvantages.

For information about how to configure Essbase Enterprise Services using one of
these technologies, see Chapter 4, “ Configuring and Running Software
Components.”

Essbase Enterprise Services Installation Guide m 17



Product Overview

TCP/IP Client Programs

Client programs can use TCP/IP to communicate with Essbase Enterprise
Services. TCP/IPisawell known and widely supported communication protocol
used for computer to computer communication over the Internet.

Esshase Enterprise Services can beinstalled either as an executable or asaservice
on Windows NT. Refer to Chapter 2, “Installing Software on Windows
Systems.”.

Figure 4: Java applet client program using TCP/IP

Essbase server cluster

Esshase B
client JAPI TCPAP Enterprise OLAP
program |libraries Services server

server

Esshase
QOLAP
SEYEer

Esshase
QOLAP
SEYEer

Client programsthat use TCP/I P are usually stand-alone Javaprograms. However,
these client programs can also run as Java servlets. If the client program uses
TCP/IP, Esshase Enterprise Services must run as a stand-al one Java program.

Implementations of Essbase Enterprise Services client programs using TCP/IP
technology have the advantage of using small client programs. Client programs
using TCP/IP with Essbase Enterprise Services are slightly more difficult to
program than HT TP clients because they must be able to communicate with the
Esshase Enterprise Services server using the lower-level TCP/IP communication
protocol.

HTTP Client Programs

Client programs can use HT TP to communi cate with Essbase Enterprise Services.
HTTPisawell known and widely supported communication protocol used by
Web browsers and Web servers to communicate over the Internet.

WE | Essbase Enterprise Services Installation Guide



Product Overview

Client programsthat use HTTP are usually Javaappletsrunning in aWeb browser,
as shown in Figure 5. However, the client program can aso run as a stand-alone

Java program or servlet. If the client program uses HT TP, Essbase Enterprise
Services must run as a Java servlet in a Java application server. The Esshase
Enterprise Services product does not include a Java application server—this
software must be purchased separately.

Figure 5: Java applet client program using HTTP

YWeh container Essbase server cluster
Esshase -
client HTTP Enterprise Egsfjse
rogram »  Services o
Pred server
running as a
et Esshase
OLAR
l SErver
I I Esshase
Domain OLAR
Storage sener

Implementations of Essbase Enterprise Services client programsusing HTTP
technology have the advantage of using the lightest client programs. Using an
HTTP configuration also enables client programs to use Secure Sockets Layer
(SSL) communication protocols. Client programs using HTTP with Essbase
Enterprise Servicestend to be slower because the HT TP protocol is not optimized
for software to software communication.

EJB Client Programs

Client programs can use EJB and Remote Method Invocation (RM1) to
communicate with Essbase Enterprise Services. The RMI protocol is specifically
designed for Java-to-Java communications and is meant for use within the context
of Java application servers.

Essbase Enterprise Services Installation Guide H 19



Product Overview

20

If you use EJB technology, both the client program and Essbase Enterprise
Services must run as EJBswithin aJavaapplication server. The Esshase Enterprise
Services product does not include a Java application server—this software must be
purchased separately.

Figure 6: Client Program Using EJB

EJE container Esshase server cluster
Essbase ‘
. Enterprise Essbase
EJB/RMI )
rccll err;tm »  Services » SOE'FVA;
prog server
running as an
B Esshase
OLAP
l sener
“ Esshase
Domain OLAP
Storage SR eIy

Implementations of Essbase Enterprise Services client programs using EJB
technology have the advantage of running both the client and server softwarein a
single Java application server context. The disadvantage to this type of
implementation isthat a service interruption in either the client or server
component can stop the Esshase Enterprise Services system. This problem can be
addressed by clustering Java application servers; that is, running additional copies
of the Esshase Enterprise Services client and server on separate, connected Java
application servers.

CORBA Client Programs

Client programs can use CORBA technology to communicate with Esshase
Enterprise Services. Thisstrategy requires CORBA Object Request Broker (ORB)
software, such asBorland™ VisiBroker®, to be present for both the client program
and the Esshase Enterprise Services server. The Esshase Enterprise Services
product does not include VisiBroker—this software must be purchased separately.

If aclient program uses CORBA, it is usually a Java servlet running in a Java
application server, communicating with Enterprise Services through Internet
Inter-Orb Protocol (I10OP), as shownin Figure 7. However, the client program can
also be a stand-alone Java program or a Java applet. A Java servlet client isthe
most likely use of this configuration, because it enables the creation of thinner,

Essbase Enterprise Services Installation Guide



Product Overview

browser-based, end-user client programs. The Essbase Enterprise Services product
does not include a Java application server—this software must be purchased

separately.

Figure 7: Java servlet client program using CORBA

Esshase server cluster
Essbase Ay
Enterprise
; Esshase
client | JAPI [ 1moP DErviesE oLAP
i i Server e Er
program |libraries (standalone
uszing CORBA for
cammunications) B
oLAR
l SEryEr
* Esshase
oLAR
Domain e Er
Storage

Implementations of Essbase Enterprise Services client programs using CORBA
technology usually provide the fastest performance, depending on the size and
complexity of theclient program logic. In thistype of implementation, if theclient
program and the Essbase Enterprise Services server are separated by a security
firewall, the client program must use tunneling protocols to communicate with
Enterprise Services servers.

Allocating Computing Resources for Essbase
Enterprise Services

In planning the deployment of Essbase Enterprise Servicesasaproduction system,
developers and system administrators must answer several questions to properly
deploy the software on their computers and networks.

e What are the current computing resource requirements and user capacity of
the Essbase application that will be served by Essbase Enterprise Services?

e What isthe projected number of concurrent users for the Essbase Enterprise
Services system?

e How much concurrent usage can the different components of the Esshase
Enterprise Services system effectively serve?

Essbase Enterprise Services Installation Guide m 21



Product Overview

e How much memory and processing power should be devoted to the Essbase
Enterprise Services servers, Enterprise Services client programs, and Essbase
servers?

e How much and what type of persistent storage will the Essbase applications
and the Esshase Enterprise Services servers require?

e Isthere enough network bandwidth to handle communications between the
different components of the new Essbase Enterprise Services system?

Allocating resources for large-scal e server applicationsis a chalenging task. Itis
not possible to provide definitive answers to these questions because Essbase
applications, Essbase Enterprise Services servers, and client programs require
different resources in every case. However, the following considerations and
guidelines should help in planning allocation of computing resources to your
Essbase Enterprise Services system.

Analyzing Essbase Applications

22l

Before beginning the process of allocating resources for an Essbase Enterprise
Services system, you must first analyze the Essbase application you plan to serve
with Essbase Enterprise Services. Theinformation obtained from thisanalysiswill
aid you in alocating resources for the Essbase Enterprise Services system.

To analyze the Essbase application, perform the following general steps:

1. Investigate the current system requirements for the Essbase application you
will be serving through Essbase Enterprise Services. Make note of the
following items:

e Processor usage (how many and what type)
e Memory usage while under a sustained load
e Disk space usage

2. Investigate how many concurrent users the application can serve with
acceptable performance.

The statistics gathered in steps 1 and 2 provide a baseline for scaling your
application to many more users. Once you understand the resources required to
serve your Essbase application to a certain number of users, you can use this

Essbase Enterprise Services Installation Guide



Product Overview

combination of processing power, memory, and disk space as a computing
resource unit from which to estimate the resources required to serve alarger set of
users.

3. Assess whether the Essbase application is optimized for best performance.

Many factors can affect the performance of a Essbase application. Ensuring
that the Essbase application isdesigned for best performancewill improvethe
overall performance of the Essbase Enterprise Services system. For
information about optimizing the performance of Essbase applications, seethe
Hyperion Essbase Database Administrator’s Guide.

In your performance analysis, pay particular attention to retrieval
performance. Since Essbase Enterprise Services Release 6.5 supports
primarily retrieval operations, performance for these tasksis critical.

M ake changes to the Essbase application to improve performance.

Repeat steps 1 and 2 to reassess the system requirements and concurrent |oad
capabilities of the Essbase application.

Concurrent Usage Limits and Considerations

In planning to serve alarge number of users, there are some concurrent usage
limitations to take into consideration. Server software programs typically have
limitations as to the actual number of concurrent users they can support. Knowing
these general limitations will help you in planning the number of serversyou will
need to deploy.

CAUTION: The numbers provided in the following section are estimates of
capacity and are provided for planning purposes only. These estimates do
not constitute a guarantee of actual capacity, as these numbers vary
depending on application size, application logic, and hardware limitations.

In planning capacity for large numbers of users, keep in mind that the total user
community will typically not use the system at the same time. The standard
estimate for the percentage of atotal user community that will actually be logged
onand using alarge-scale system at any onetimeis20%. Thus, to serve atotal user
community of 10,000 users, plan to provide capacity to serve at least 2,000
concurrent Users.

Essbase Enterprise Services Installation Guide H 23




Product Overview

24 1

A single Java 2, Enterprise Edition (J2EE)-compliant application server can
typically handle up to 4000 concurrent users. Concurrent user limitations vary
depending on the application server vendor. See the documentation for your
application server for more information.

A single Esshase Release 6.1 server can typically handle between 250 and 500
concurrent users. Concurrent user limitationsfor Essbase depend on the size of the
Essbase application and hardware limitations.

A single Essbase Enterprise Services server can typically handle up to 2000
concurrent users. Concurrent user limitations for Essbase Enterprise Services
depend on the size and complexity of the client program logic and hardware
limitations.

Allocating Processing and Memory Resources

In an Esshase Enterprise Services system, the Essbase OL AP Server consumesthe
largest chunk of processing power and memory. Start your estimates with the
resource reguirements for your Essbase application as a stand-alone system.

CAUTION: The guidelines provided in the following section are estimates
and are provided for planning purposes only. Actual requirements will vary
depending on application size, application logic, and hardware limitations.

To get arough idea of the amount of processing and memory your Esshase
Enterprise Services system needs, take the number of concurrent usersyou need to
serve with the system and divide it by the number of concurrent users that the
computer running your Essbase application can effectively handle. Thisresult tells
you roughly how many computers with your current configuration you need to
Sserve your user community.

Tip: If you are unsure of the number of concurrent users your Essbase application can
handle, assume a maximum of 500 concurrent users

Estimating the computing resources necessary for Essbase Enterprise Services
servers and your client programs is challenging, because it depends on the
software technology you choose, the size of your client program code and the
complexity of itslogic. However, as a starting point, assume that Essbase
Enterprise Services servers requires about one quarter to one third the processing
power and memory that your Essbase servers need. For Essbase Enterprise

Essbase Enterprise Services Installation Guide



Product Overview

Services client programs that use a server component to feed requests to Essbase
Enterprise Services servers, assume these servers will need processing and
memory resources at least equal to that of your Essbase Enterprise Services
servers.

Persistent Storage Considerations

Persistent storage and retrieval of dataon hard disks aretypically the slowest parts
of a software system. Software processes that require access to data on hard disks
typically have the most impact on software performance.

In an Essbase Enterprise Services system, the majority of performance impact
from hard disk access comes from retrieval of data from Essbhase databases. The
Essbase Enterprise Services server also requires hard disk access for retrieving
user authentication and server cluster information, but thisimpact is not as
significant on system performance.

To minimize the impact of hard disk access on an Essbase Enterprise Services
system, it is recommended that you store the database files for the Essbase
applicationsin a high-speed RAID (Redundant Array of Independent Disks)
system. This strategy minimizes the performance impact of hard disk access and
increases the reliability of the Essbase Enterprise Services system.

Assessing Network Bandwidth Requirements

Communications between large-scale server applications are taxing on network
bandwidth. At the minimum, you should ensure that the computers that make up
your Essbase Enterprise Services system, including the Enterprise Services
servers, Essbase servers, and servers running the Essbase Enterprise Services
client programs have at least 100 megabit connections between each other. Higher
bandwidth connections and dedicated network connectionsbetween the computers
in your Essbase Enterprise Services system are preferable. In general, the more
concurrent usage of the system (the more users on the system at once), the more
network bandwidth is required.

Essbase Enterprise Services Installation Guide H 25




Product Overview

26 W Essbase Enterprise Services Installation Guide



Installing Software on
Windows Systems

This chapter describes the installation procedures for Essbase Enterprise Services
software (Server, Console, Command Shell, Essbase JAPI, batch files, datafiles,
and sample programs) on Windows NT and Windows 2000.

This chapter contains the following topics:
e “Windows System Requirements’ on page 28
e ‘“Installing Esshase Enterprise Services on Windows Systems” on page 28

e ‘“Installing Esshase Enterprise Services as a Service on Windows NT” on
page 33

To complete theinstallation and run Essbase Enterprise Services after running the
installation program, see Chapter 4, “ Configuring and Running Software
Components.”

For information about setting up the sample applications for use with Esshase
Enterprise Services, see Chapter 5, “ Setting up the Sample Programs.”

Essbase Enterprise Services Installation Guide m 27



Installing Software on Windows Systems

Windows System Requirements

Essbase Enterprise Services for Windows needs a system that meets specific
requirements. These requirements are described in Table 1.

Table 1: Essbase Enterprise Services Server Windows System Requirements

Component Requirements

Microprocessor Pentium or higher

RAM 128 MB

Windows version Windows NT 4.0 or Windows 2000
Disk space 50 MB

15 MB for the server software, API, sample
applications, and documentation

9 MB for the Esshase libraries
26 MB for the Java Runtime Environment

Essbase Release 6.2 or later

Java™ platform Java Runtime Environment version 1.3

Depending on the type of client programs you use with Essbase Enterprise
Services, additional system and software resources may be required. For more
information on the types of client programs you can use with Essbase Enterprise
Services, see Chapter 1, “Product Overview” and Chapter 4, “Configuring and
Running Software Components.”

Installing Essbase Enterprise Services on
Windows Systems

The Essbase Enterprise Services installation program performs the following
operations:

e Copies Esshase Enterprise Servicesfilesto the\ essbase\ ess\ directory (or
to the directory you specify) on your hard disk

e Instals, if you choose, the Java Runtime Environment to the
\ essbase\ ess\ j r e directory

28 W Essbase Enterprise Services Installation Guide



Installing Software on Windows Systems

e Copiesthe Essbase Enterprise Services sample application filesto
the\ essbase\ ess\ sanpl es directory on your hard disk

e Copiesthe Esshase Enterprise Services documentation filesto
the\ essbase\ ess\ docs directory on your hard disk

e Updates existing directoriesif you have a previous release of Essbase
Enterprise Servicesinstalled

e Createstheinitia default user account with name=system and password=
password. This account is used to build additional user accounts. The
password of the system account can be changed.

For more information about the directories created and files installed, see
“Directories Created on Windows Systems” on page 32.

Installation Procedure for Windows Systems

Install Esshase Enterprise Services server software on Windows platforms by
running the self-extracting installation program that you downloaded from the
Hyperion Web site.

» Toinstall Esshase Enterprise Services software to a computer running Windows
NT or Windows 2000:
1. Runthe. exe filethat you downloaded from the Hyperion Web site.
2. Follow the prompts and provide any information requested.

To cancel installation at any time, click the Exit button and then the Exit
Install button.

3. When prompted on the License Agreement dialog box, click the button for “I
accept the terms of the license agreement. Click Next to continue.

4. Inthe Choose Product Features dialog box, perform one of the following
steps:

e Toinstall the Esshase Enterprise Services server, client, and the Essbase
JAPI, select Essbase Enterprise Server and Client.

e Toinstall only the Essbase Enterprise Services client and Essbase JAPI
files, select Esshbase Enterprise Client.

Installing the Essbase Enterprise Services client software separately is useful
for computers that run an Essbase Enterprise Services client program.

Essbase Enterprise Services Installation Guide H 29




Installing Software on Windows Systems

5. Inthe Choose Java Virtual Machine dialog box, perform one of the
following steps:

e If youwanttoinstall acopy of Java specificaly for Essbase Enterprise
Services, select I nstall Sun Java VM specifically for this application.

e If youwant Essbase Enterprise Services to use an existing installation of
Java, select Choose a virtual machine already installed on this
machine. Then, inthelist below this option, select aninstallation of Java.

If you do not seetheinstallation of Javathat you want Essbase Enterprise
Servicesto useg, click Sear ch For Other sto havetheinstallation program
search for other installations of Java, or click Choose Another to locate
an installation of Java manually.

The EESinstall program can not successfully identify all different types
of VM installed on the target machine. The installer can identify VM
in JDK1.2.2 and Borland JBuilder4. JDK1.3isnot successfully located
by the EESinstaller. The user needs to make sure that JDK1.3is
identified in the system path before installing EES.

6. When you finish selecting an option for Java, click Next in the Choose Java
Virtual Machine dialog box.

7. WhentheChooselnstall Folder dialog box isdisplayed, specify the directory
where you want to install Essbase Enterprise Services.

30 W Essbase Enterprise Services Installation Guide



Installing Software on Windows Systems

Thedefaultinstallation directory is$ARBORPATH ess\ , asshownin Figure 8.
Type the name of another directory or click Choose to select adirectory. If
you type the name of a directory that does not exist, the installation program
creates the directory for you.

Figure 8: Choosing Where to Install Essbase Enterprise Services

3 Essbasze Enterprise Services 6.5.1 [_ [T %]
Choose Install Folder

Where Would You Like to Install?

r [caHYPERIONESSBASE R8s

\ ¥ ', Restore Default Folder | Choose...

000
loXts)

Hyperion

itz A et e e e s

Cancel | Previousl

8. Click Next to continue.

9. IntheChoose Install Set dialog box, perform one of the following steps:
e To begin copying files to the hard drive, click Install.
e Toreviseyour choices, click Previous.
e Toexit theinstallation program without making changes, click Exit.

10. IntheInstall Complete dialog box, click Done to complete the installation.

Essbase Enterprise Services Installation Guide H 31



Installing Software on Windows Systems

32 N

Directories Created on Windows Systems

If you chose to install the Essbase Enterprise Server and Client, the installation
program creates a directory structure including the following directories:

\ essbase\ ess\

bin

dat a

devcor ner

docs

essol ap
ext er nal

jre

lib

sanpl es

uni nstal l erdata

Thedevcor ner directory isnot installed if you chose to install only the Essbase
Enterprise Client.

Theessent er pri se directory contains the subdirectories where the files for
Esshase Enterprise Services are located. This directory isreferred toin later
chapters asthe ESS ES HOME directory.

The bi n directory contains the executable program files and server setting
files for Essbase Enterprise Services.

The dat a directory contains a database file which Esshase Enterprise
Services uses by default to store user names, server names, and other domain
information.

Thedevcor ner directory contains documentation for developers using the
Esshase JAPI and Essbase Enterprise Services.

The docs directory contains documentation for the Essbase Enterprise
Services, including ther eadre. t xt file and the Essbase JAPI
documentation.

The essol ap directory contains a runtime version of Essbase.

Theext er nal directory containslibrary filesfrom other vendorsthat support
Essbase Enterprise Services.

Thej r e directory contains a copy of the Java Runtime Environment. This
directory is present only if you chose to install Java during installation.

Essbase Enterprise Services Installation Guide



Installing Software on Windows Systems

e Theli b directory contains library files for Essbase Enterprise Services,
including versions of the software that run as a Java servlet and an Enterprise
Java Bean (EJB).

e Thesanpl es directory contains sample programs for use with Essbase
Enterprise Services. For more information about the sample programs, see
Chapter 5, “ Setting up the Sample Programs.”

e Theuninstall er dat a directory contains information for uninstalling
Essbase Enterprise Services.

Installing Essbase Enterprise Services as a
Service on Windows NT

Esshase Enterprise Services can be installed to run as a service under Windows
NT. Asaservice, Essbase Enterprise Services uses the native TCP/IP
communications protocols.

Theinstallation of Essbase Enterprise Services as aservice is dightly different
than the standard installation under Windows NT. After performing the standard
installation on Windows NT, complete the following steps to run Essbase
Enterprise Services as a service.

1. Add the following statements to the System path (this example assumes that
you haveinstalled Javaat c: \ j dk1. 3. 1 and installed Essbase Enterprise
Servicesat c: \ ees):

e c:\jdkl.3.1\bin;c:\jdkl.3.1\jre\bin\server;c:\ees\bin
2. Add thefollowing statementsto the Class path:

e c:\jdkl.3.1\bin;c:\ees\lib\ees_es_server.jar;c:\ees\l|
i b\ess_japi.jar;

3. Addthefollowing jar/zip files to the Class path if you are using RDBMS as
your Domain Storage:

e ForDB2-db2java. zip
e For SQL - JSQ.Connect. j ar
e ForOracle-cl asses12. zi p

4. Specify the absolute path to the Essbase server inthe Essbase. Properti es
filesyst em ar bor Pat h statement. By default the Essbase server is specifed
by arelative path.

Essbase Enterprise Services Installation Guide W 33



Installing Software on Windows Systems

341

10.

Leave the EES executable, EssbaseEnt er pri se. exe, intheees/ bi n
folder. It isnot necessary to put the EES executable in asystem directory asis
often the case with Windows NT services.

Restart your machine to effect all the Path and Classpath settings.

Register the service: EssbaseEnt er pri se -i . Youwill get amessage
stating that “the Essbase Enterprise Services are ready”.

Unregister the service: EssbaseEnt erpri se -u

After registering the service, go to Start>Control Panel> Services>
EsshaseEnterprise, to start the service.

The Essbase Enterprise Services are now available through the EES console
or through the client tools (st ar t cnd. ¢nd, st ar t gui . cnd, and
startees. cnd).

Essbase Enterprise Services Installation Guide



Installing Software on UNIX
Systems

This chapter describes the installation procedures for Essbase Enterprise Services
software (Server, Console, Command Shell, Essbase JAPI, batch files, datafiles,
and sample programs) on Solaris™.

This chapter contains the following topics:
e “Solaris System Requirements’ on page 36
e ‘“Installing Esshase Enterprise Services on UNIX Systems’ on page 37

e ‘“Installing Esshase Enterprise Services to Run as a Background Process’ on
page 42

To complete theinstallation and run Essbase Enterprise Services after running the
installation program, see Chapter 4, “ Configuring and Running Software
Components.”

For information about setting up the sample applications for use with Essbase
Enterprise Services, see Chapter 5, “ Setting up the Sample Programs.”

Note: This installation process also installs a new instance of the Essbase server for
use with Essbase Enterprise Services. Because of the need to reset environment
variables, it is recommended that this new instance is used rather than an existing
instance. If you need to use an existing instance of the Essbase server, you will need
to copy the library files to the /bin directory of that instance. Alternately, you can set the
LD_LIBRARY_PATH to identify the library files in the /lib directory or the Essbase server
that is installed with Essbase Enterprise Services.

Essbase Enterprise Services Installation Guide W 35



Installing Software on UNIX Systems

Solaris System Requirements

Essbase Enterprise Services for UNIX requires a system that meets minimal
hardware and software requirements. Essbase Enterprise Services for Solaris
requires a system with the following minimal hardware and software
regquirements:

Table 2: Essbase Enterprise Services Solaris System Requirements

Component Requirements

Server platform Sun SPARC or ULTRASPARC machines
Solaris version 7or8

Physical memory 128 MB RAM

Disk space 50 MB

15 MB for the server software, API, sample
applications, and documentation

9 MB for the Esshase libraries
26 MB for the Java Runtime Environment

Essbase Release 6.2 or later

Java™ platform Java Runtime Environment version 1.3

Depending on the type of client programs you use with Essbase Enterprise
Services, additional system and software resources may be required. For more
information on the types of client programs you can use with Essbase Enterprise
Services, see Chapter 1, “Product Overview” and Chapter 4, “Configuring and
Running Software Components.”

36 W Essbase Enterprise Services Installation Guide



Installing Software on UNIX Systems

Installing Essbase Enterprise Services on
UNIX Systems

The Essbase Enterprise Services installation program performs the following
operations:

e Copies Esshase Enterprise Servicesfilesto the / hone/ essbase/ ees
directory (or to the directory you specify) on your hard disk

e Instals, if you choose, the Java Runtime Environment to the
/ hone/ esshase/ ees/ j r e directory

e Copiesthe Esshase Enterprise Services sample application filesto
the/ home/ essbhase/ ees/ sanpl es directory on your hard disk

e Copiesthe Esshase Enterprise Services documentation filesto
the/ home/ essbase/ ees/ docs directory on your hard disk

e Createstheinitia default user account with name=system and password=
password. This account is used to build additional user accounts. The
password of the system account can be changed.

e Updates existing directoriesif you have a previous release of Essbase
Enterprise Servicesinstalled

For more information about the directories created and files installed, see
“Directories Created on UNIX Systems’ on page 40.

Installation Procedure for UNIX Systems

Install Essbase Enterprise Services server software on UNIX platforms by running
the self-extracting installation program that you downloaded from the Hyperion
Web site.

Note: The Essbase Enterprise Services installer requires a system with the
JAVA 1.3.1 Runtime environment installed. To run the installer in console mode
(without graphical windowing software such as X-Windows) use the following
command :

> ees651_uni x.bin -i console

Essbase Enterprise Services Installation Guide m 37



Installing Software on UNIX Systems

s N

» Toinstall Essbase Enterprise Services software on a computer running a UNIX
operating system:

1. Login using the Essbase Enterprise Services system administrator account.

For example, login asadmin if you created a user account called admin that
owns the target installation directory / home/ essbase/ ees/ .

Run the installer file that you downloaded from the Hyperion Web site.
On Solaris systems, thisfileisa. bi n file.
Follow the prompts and provide any information requested.

To cancel installation at any time, click the Exit button and then the Exit
Install button.

Whenthe Choosel nstall Folder dialog box isdisplayed, specify the directory
where you want to install Essbase Enterprise Services.

The default installation directory is/ hone/ essbase/ ees/ asshownin
Figure 9. Type the name of another directory or click Choose to select a
directory. If you type the name of a directory that does not exist, the
installation program creates the directory for you.

Figure 9: Choosing Where to Install Essbase Enterprise Services

TuslocalibiniHyperion/Esshase/ees

O @
000
o 0
Hyperion-

Essbase Enterprise Services Installation Guide



Installing Software on UNIX Systems

5. Click Next to continue.

6. Inthe Choose Java Virtual Machine dialog box, perform one of the
following steps:

e If youwanttoinstall acopy of Java specificaly for Essbase Enterprise
Services, select Install Sun Java VM specifically for this application.

e If youwant Essbase Enterprise Services to use an existing installation of
Java, select Choose a virtual machine already installed on this
machine. Then, inthelist below this option, select aninstallation of Java.

If you do not seetheinstallation of Javathat you want Essbase Enterprise
Servicesto use, click Search For Other sto havetheinstallation program
search for other installations of Java, or click Choose Another to locate
an installation of Java manually.

The EES install program can not successfully identify all different types
of VM installed on the target machine. The installer can identify JVM
in JDK 1.2.2 and Borland JBuilder4. JDK1.3isnot successfully located
by the EESinstaller. The user needs to make sure that JDK1.3is
identified in the system path before installing EES.

7. When you finish selecting an option for Java, click Next in the Choose Java
Virtual Machine dialog box.

8. IntheChoose Install Set dialog box, perform one of the following steps:

e Toinstall the Esshase Enterprise Services server, client, and the Essbase
JAPI, select Essbase Enterprise Server and Client.

e Toinstall only the Essbase Enterprise Services client and Essbase JAPI
files, select Essbase Enterprise Client.

Installing the Esshase Enterprise Services client software separately is useful
for computers that run a Essbase Enterprise Services client program.

9. IntheChoose Install Set dialog box, perform one of the following steps:
e To begin copying files to the hard drive, click Install.
e Toreviseyour choices, click Previous.
e Toexit theinstallation program without making changes, click Exit.
10. Click Next to continue.

11. Inthelnstall Complete dialog box, click Done to complete the installation.

Essbase Enterprise Services Installation Guide M 39



Installing Software on UNIX Systems

40 B

Directories Created on UNIX Systems

If you chose to install the Essbase Enterprise Server and Client, the installation
program creates a directory structure including the following directories:

/ hone/ essbase/ ees/

bin

dat a

devcor ner

docs

ext er nal

jre

lib

essol ap

sanpl es

uni nstal l erdata

Thedevcor ner directory isnot installed if you chose to install only the Essbase
Enterprise Client.

Theessent er pri se directory contains the subdirectories where the files for
Essbase Enterprise Services are located. This directory isreferred to in later
chapters asthe ESS ES HOME directory.

The bi n directory contains the executable program files and server setting
files for Essbase Enterprise Services.

The dat a directory contains a database file which Essbase Enterprise
Services uses by default to store user names, server names, and other domain
information.

Thedevcor ner directory contains documentation for developers using the
Essbase JAPI and Essbase Enterprise Services.

The docs directory contains documentation for the Essbase Enterprise
Services, including ther eadre. t xt file and the Esshase JAPI
documentation.

Theext er nal directory containslibrary filesfrom other vendorsthat support
Esshase Enterprise Services.

Thej r e directory contains a copy of the Java Runtime Environment. This
directory is present only if you choseto install Java during installation.

Thel i b directory contains library files for Essbase Enterprise Services,
including versions of the software that run as a Java servlet and an Enterprise
Java Bean (EJB).

Essbase Enterprise Services Installation Guide



Installing Software on UNIX Systems

e Theessol ap directory contains a runtime version of Esshase.

e Thesanpl es directory contains sample programs for use with Esshase
Enterprise Services. For more information about the sample programs, see
Chapter 5, “ Setting up the Sample Programs.”

e Theuninstall er dat a directory contains information for uninstalling
Essbase Enterprise Services.

Viewing Online Documentation on UNIX
Systems

On UNIX systems, you must modify the st art gui filein order to launch the
online documentation properly from the Help menu of Essbase Enterprise Services
Console.

Figure 10: Help Menu of Essbase Enterprise Services Console

Essbase Enterprise Services

File Daomain  Option

Help Tapics
Froduct Documentation

» To enable viewing of online documentation from the Help menu:

1. Editstartgui,located inthe ESS ES HOME/bi n directory, where
ESS ES HOME isthe directory where you installed Essbase Enterprise
Services.

2. Add the following CODEBASE parameter to thej ava. comstatement in
startgui:

j ava. com hyperi on. essbase. beans. mai n. EssGui Consol e
CODEBASE=ESS ES HOME user nane=guest passwor d=passwor d
DOVAI N=essbase PREFSERVER=| ocal host ORBTYPE=t cpi p PORTNO=
5001

whereESS ES HOME isthedirectory whereyouinstalled Essbase Enterprise
Services.

3. Savethestartgui file

Selecting Help Topics or Product Documentation from the Help menu of Esshase
Enterprise Services Console launches the documentation properly.

Essbase Enterprise Services Installation Guide m 41



Installing Software on UNIX Systems

Installing Essbase Enterprise Servicesto Run as
a Background Process

42 1

To Start the EES Server As Background Process on UNIX, you need to edit the
Esshase.Properties file and make a change to the StartEES.sh command file.

In the Essbase.Properties file there is one line near the top that is used to turn the
Consoleon. That lineis asfollows:

# Enbedded Conmand consol e.

system cndShel | . start=true

Change the line to turn off the Console as follows:

system cndShel | . start =fal se

In the Startees.sh file, edit the last line. Originally, the last linein thefileis:

java com esshase. server. EsshaseEnterprise tcpip

Change that line as follows:

nohup java com essbhase. server. EsshaseEnterprise tcpip &

The change will take effect on the next restart of the machine.

Essbase Enterprise Services Installation Guide



SiLiEss Configuring and Running
4 Software Components

After installing Essbase Enterprise Services, you must configure it to work with
your computer system and custom client programs. This chapter describes how to
configure Essbase Enterprise Services servers, Essbase servers, Esshase server
clusters, and connection pools, and explains how to start and stop Esshase
Enterprise Services software components.

This chapter contains the following topics:

e “Configuring Esshase Enterprise Services Servers’ on page 43
e “Configuring Esshase Servers’ on page 57

e “Defining Clusters and Connection Pools’ on page 59

e “Starting and Stopping Essbase Enterprise Services’ on page 62

Configuring Essbase Enterprise Services
Servers

Before you can run Essbase Enterprise Services servers, you must configure a
database for storing domain information. Y ou must aso configure an Esshase
Enterprise Services server to use TCP/IP, HTTP, EJB, or CORBA.

For information on configuring domain storage, see” Configuring Domain Storage
for Esshase Enterprise Services’ on page 44. For information on configuring
Essbase Enterprise Servicesto use TCP/IP, HTTP, EJB, or CORBA, see
“Configuring Serversto Use TCP/IP, HTTP, EJB, or CORBA” on page 46.

Essbase Enterprise Services Installation Guide W 43



Configuring and Running Software Components

44 1

Configuring Domain Storage for Essbase Enterprise
Services

Esshase Enterprise Services reguires a place to store information about domains,
including domain names, servers, users, and groups. Two mechanisms are
available for storing domain information:

e Java Database Connectivity (JDBC)-compliant Relational Database
Management System (RDBMS)

e Flat file database, domai n. db

Esshase Enterprise Servicesis configured to use the flat file database by default.
This domain storage mechanism is suitable for devel opment and testing purposes,
but is not suited for production-level use.

Note: Before putting Essbase Enterprise Services servers into production, you must
configure them to use an RDBMS for domain information storage.

Configuring RDBMS Domain Storage

When you use Essbase Enterprise Servicesin aproduction environment, you must
use an RDBMS for domain storage. Y ou must have RDBM S software installed,
such as IBM DB2, to create and use an RDBM S domain storage. RDBM S
software is not included with Essbase Enterprise Services.

To configure Essbase Enterprise Services to use an RDBMS for domain storage,
you must set up a database on the RDBM S server and edit the
essbase. properti es file

» To configure an RDBMSS database for domain storage:

1. Create adatabase called esshasein the RDBMS.

2. Add auser with full administrative rights to the database esshase; for
example, db2admin with the password password.

Specific procedures for creating a new database varies with the RDBM S
product you are using. For more information about creating a new database,
see the documentation for the RDBMS product.

Y ou do not need to create a database schema (tables and fields) in the new
database. The database schema is created the first time Essbase Enterprise
Services successfully connects to the RDBMS.

Essbase Enterprise Services Installation Guide



Configuring and Running Software Components

» To configure domain storage to use an RDBM S database:

1. IntheESS_ES HOWE\ bi n directory, locatethe essbase. properti es file
and open it in atext editor.

2. Set the domain.store.type variable to the value rdbms (all lower case); for
example,

domai n. st ore. t ype=r dbns
3. Set the domain.store.rdbms variables to the appropriate values; for example,
donai n. store. rdbns. product =DB2

donmai n. store. rdbns. jdbc. driver=
COM i bm db2. j dbc. net. DB2Dri ver

domai n. store. rdbns. j dbc. url =j dbc: db2: | ocal host : essbase

domai n. store. rdbns. user =db2adm n
domai n. st ore. rdbns. passwor d=passwor d
donai n. store. rebns. connecti onPool . capaci ty=2

Verify that the user and password you specify in thesefields is the same as
those created in the RDBMS in the previous procedure.

4. Saveessbase. properties and closethefile.

Theessbase. properti es file contains sample settings for DB2, Oracle, and
SQL Server systems. Use the sampl e settings asastarting point for configuring the
connection to your RDBMS database. For more information about configuring a
JDBC connection to an RDBMS, refer to the documentation for the RDBMS
product.

Configuring Flat File Domain Storage

Theinstallation program configures Esshase Enterprise Servicesto usetheflat file
database by default. To configure Essbase Enterprise Servicesto use aflat filefor
domain storage, you must edit the essbase. properti es file.

» To configure domain storage to use aflat file:

1. IntheESS_ES HOWE\ bi n directory, locatethe essbase. properti es file
and open it in atext editor.

Essbase Enterprise Services Installation Guide W 45



Configuring and Running Software Components

46 1

2. Set the domain.store.type variable to the value file; for example,
domai n. store.type=file

3. Set the domain.store.file.name variable to the full path and file name of the
domain storage file; for example,

domai n. store.file. nane=
c:/ hyperion/ essbase/ essent erpri se/ dat a/ donai n. db

4. Saveessbase. properties and closethefile.

Configuring Servers to Use TCP/IP, HTTP, EJB, or CORBA

Essbase Enterprise Services servers can run using TCP/IP, HTTP, EJB, or
CORBA configurations. Each of these types of implementations requires
additional software components and configuration of these components. The type
of server you set up depends on the type of client program technology you plan to
use with Esshase Enterprise Services. If you simply want to start working with
Esshase Enterprise Services, use the default TCP/IP configuration, which is
created by the installation program.

For more information on the use of TCP/IP, HTTP, EJB, or CORBA technology
with Essbase Enterprise Services, see “Understanding the Essbase Enterprise
Services Development Platform” on page 17.

The following sections explain how to create Essbase Enterprise Services servers
in these configurations:

e TCP/IPrunning Enterprise Services as a stand-alone program
e HTTPusing WebL ogic to run Enterprise Services as a servlet
e HTTPusing Jigsaw to run Enterprise Services as a servlet

e EJB using WebL ogic to run Enterprise Services as an EJB

e CORBA using VisiBroker as an ORB

The Jigsaw server isintended only for evaluation purposes and initial scalability
testing. This server is not suitable for full production use with Essbase Enterprise
Services.

For information on running the server configurations described here, see” Starting
and Stopping Essbase Enterprise Services Servers’ on page 62.

Essbase Enterprise Services Installation Guide



Configuring and Running Software Components

Configuring TCP/IP Servers

The installation program creates a TCP/IP implementation of Essbase Enterprise
Services automatically. In this configuration, the Essbase Enterprise Services
server runs as a stand-alone program and does not require any additiona software.

Note: Essbase Enterprise Services client programs communicating with TCP/IP
configurations of the server must use port 5001.

» To configure a TCP/IP server:

1. IntheESS_ES HOWME\ bi n directory, locatethe essbase. properti es file
and open it in atext editor.

2. Set the system.dataDir variable to the Essbase Enterprise Services data
directory; for example,

system dataDir=../data
3. Verify that the domain storage is configured.

For more information about configuring domain storage, see “Configuring
Domain Storage for Essbase Enterprise Services’ on page 44.

Saveessbase. properti es and closethefile.

Inthe ESS_ES_HOVE\ bi n directory, locate the st ar t ees file (. cnd on
Windows systems, . sh on UNIX systems) and open it in atext editor.

6. If youdid not install the Java Runtime Environment with Essbase Enterprise
Services, or if you want to use a different copy of Java, modify the
JAVA _HOME variable.

Inthest art ees file, find the line that startswith set  JAVA HOMVE= and
modify this parameter to point to acopy of the Java Runtime Environment; for
example,

set JAVA HOVE="C:\ Program Fi | es\ JavaSof t\ JRE\ 1. 3\ "

7. Saveyour changes and close thest art ees file.

For information on starting Essbase Enterprise Services TCP/IP servers, see
“Starting and Stopping TCP/IP Servers’ on page 63.

Essbase Enterprise Services Installation Guide W 47



Configuring and Running Software Components

48

Configuring HTTP/WebLogic Servers

An Essbase Enterprise Services server can run in aBEA WebL ogic application
server and use HTTP to communicate with client programs. This implementation
of Essbase Enterprise Services requires that you have a copy of WebL ogic Server
installed on the computer running Essbase Enterprise Services. Once you have
WebL ogic Server installed, you can configure an Essbase Enterprise Services
server that uses WebL ogic and HTTP.

For information on starting aHT T P/WebL ogic Esshase Enterprise Services server,
see “ Starting and Stopping HTTP/WebL ogic Servers’ on page 63.

To configure aHTTP/WebL ogic server:

1.
2.

Inthe ESS_ES_HOME\ bi n directory, locate the essbase. properti es file.
Copy theessbase. properti es fileto thewebl ogi ¢ directory.

Thisversion of theessbase. properti es filewill configurethe settingsfor
the Essbase Enterprise Services server running in the WebL ogic server.

Alternatively, you can create afile which pointsto a copy of the
essbase. properti es filein another directory. For more information, see
“Creating Pointer Filesto Essbase.properties’ on page 87.

Using atext editor, open the copy of the essbase. properti es filein the
webl ogi ¢ directory, which containsthewebl ogi c. properti es file.

Set the system.dataDir variable to the Esshase Enterprise Services data
directory; for example,

system dat abDi r=c: / hyperi on/ essbase/ essent er pri se/ dat a
Verify that the domain storage is configured.

For more information about configuring domain storage, see “Configuring
Domain Storage for Essbase Enterprise Services’ on page 44.

Saveessbase. properti es and close thefile.

Inthewebl ogi ¢ directory, locatethewebl ogi c. properti es fileand open
thefilein atext editor.

At the end of thewebl ogi c. properti es file, add the following line:

webl ogi c. htt pd. regi ster. EssbaseEnterpri se=
com essbase. server. pl ugi ns. htt p. EssbaseEnterpri se

Savewebl ogi c. properti es and close thefile.

Essbase Enterprise Services Installation Guide



Configuring and Running Software Components

10. Inthewebl ogi c directory, locate the st art WebLogi ¢ file (. cnd on
Windows systems, . sh on UNIX systems) and open thefilein atext editor.

11. At the beginning of the st art WebLogi c file, add the following lines:
set ESS_ES HOME=c:\ hyperi on\ essbase\ essenterprise
set PATH=9ESS ES HOVE% bi n; %PATHY
set EES_CLASSPATH=

%ESS _ES HOVEW | i b\ess_japi.jar; %ESS_ES HOVEW | i b\ ess_es_
server.jar;

set POST_CLASSPATH=%POST_CLASSPATHY% YEES_CLASSPATHY%

If you are using an RDBM S product for Enterprise Services domain storage,
you must also add the .jar or .zip files containing the JIDBC driver for that
product to the POST_CLASSPATH; for example, if you are using DB2 for
domain storage, you must add the db2j ava. zi p fileto the
POST_CLASSPATH. For more information, see the documentation for the
RDBMS product you are using for domain storage.

12. If necessary, change the value of the ESS ES HOME variable in the
st ar t WebLogi c fileto the installation directory for Essbase Enterprise
Services.

13. Savest art WebLogi ¢ and close thefile.

Configuring HTTP/Jigsaw Servers

An Esshase Enterprise Services server can run in aJigsaw Web server and use
HTTP to communicate with client programs. This implementation of Essbase
Enterprise Services requires that you have a copy of Jigsaw installed on your
computer. Onceyou have Jigsaw installed, you can configure a Esshase Enterprise
Services server that uses Jigsaw and HTTP.

The Jigsaw server isintended only for evaluation purposes and initial scalability
testing. This server is not suitable for full production use with Essbase Enterprise
Services.

For information on starting aHT TP/Jigsaw Essbase Enterprise Services server, see
“Starting and Stopping HTTP/Jigsaw Servers’ on page 64.

Essbase Enterprise Services Installation Guide W 49



Configuring and Running Software Components

50 W

» To configure the Esshase Enterprise Services server and the Jigsaw script files:

1.
2.

Inthe ESS_ES_HOMVE\ bi n directory, locate the essbase. properti es file.
Copy theessbase. properti es filetothej i gsaw scri pt s directory.

Thisversionof theessbase. properti es fileconfiguresthe settingsfor the
Essbase Enterprise Services server running in the Jigsaw server.

Alternatively, you can create afile which points to a copy of the
essbase. properti es filein another directory. For more information, see
“Creating Pointer Filesto Essbase.properties’ on page 87.

Inthej i gsawh scri pt s directory, open the copy of the
essbase. properti es fileusing atext editor.

Set the system.dataDir variable to point to the Essbase Enterprise Services
data directory; for example,

system dat abDi r=c: / hyperi on/ essbase/ essent er pri se/ dat a
Verify that the domain storage is configured.

For more information about configuring domain storage, see “Configuring
Domain Storage for Essbase Enterprise Services’ on page 44.

Saveessbase. properti es and close thefile.

Inthej i gsaw scri pt s directory, locatethej i gsaw. bat file and open the
filein atext editor.

At the beginning of thej i gsaw. bat file, add the following lines:
set ESS_ES HOME=c:\ hyperi on\ essbase\essenterprise
set JAVA HOVE=C:\progra~1\javasoft\jre\1l. 3

set PATH=%JAVA HOVE% bi n; %ESS_ES_HOVE% bi n; %PATH%

Change the ESS ES HOME and the JAVA_HOME variables above to reflect
the locations of Esshase Enterprise Services and the Java Runtime
Environment on your computer.

After the line starting with set  CLASSPATH, add the following line that
contains an additional set CLASSPATH statement:

set CLASSPATH=

YCLASSPATHY YESS_ES HOVE% | i b\ ess_j api . j ar; %ESS_ES HOVE%
\lib\ess_es_server.jar; %SS ES HOVE% t hi rdparty\db2_j dbc
\ db2j ava. zi p;

Essbase Enterprise Services Installation Guide



Configuring and Running Software Components

If you are using an RDBM S product for Enterprise Services domain storage,
you must also add the .jar or .zip files containing the JIDBC driver for that
product to the CLASSPATH; for example, if you are using DB2 for domain
storage, you must add the db2j ava. zi p file to the CLASSPATH. For more
information, see the documentation for the RDBM S product you are using for
domain storage.

10. Savej i gsaw. bat and closethefile.

11. Inthej i gsawh scri pt s directory, locatethej i gadni n. bat file and open
thefilein atext editor.

12. At the beginning of thej i gadni n. bat file, add the following lines:
set JAVA HOVE=C:\progra~1\javasoft\jre\1l. 3
set PATH=%AVA HOVE% bi n; %PATHY%

Changethe JAVA_HOME variableto reflect thelocation of the Java Runtime
Environment on your computer.

13. Savej i gadni n. bat and close thefile.
14. Inthej i gsawh scri pt s directory, locatethei nst al | . bat fileand runit.

» To configure the Jigsaw server to run the Essbase Enterprise Services servlet:
1. Inthejigsaw scri pts directory, locatethej i gsaw. bat fileand runit.
2. Inthejigsaw scri pts directory, locatethej i gadni n. bat fileand runit.

3. IntheAuthorization for JigAdmin dialog box, type a user name and
password. The default administrative user name is admin and default
password isadmin.

Essbase Enterprise Services Installation Guide W 51



Configuring and Running Software Components

52 1

10.
11.

12.
13.
14.

Click http-server.

Figure 11: Jigsaw http-server Administration Controls

E‘%Sewm Browser: http://localhost: 8009/

JigAdmin

rhttp-server
“ B® sEma ¢

“ 7 Root

& Admin
hitp-server & Doc

D lconsg

D Owverview.himl

[} RelNotes.htrmi
& User
© 7 coi-hin
& [Ticons

D root
@[ serviet

[ Hellowiond

@7 style

In the Docs space tab, right-click the servlet folder and select Add resource
to display the Add Resour ce dialog box.

In the Class namefield, select org.w3c.jigsaw.servlet.ServlietWrapper.
In the Identifier field, type EssbaseEnter prise and then click OK.

In the Docs space tab, open the servlet folder and right-click on
EssbaseEnterprise, then select Edit resour ce to display the Edit Resource
dialog box.

In the Servlet Class field, type the following class name:
com.hyperion.essbase.server .plugins.http.EssbaseEnterprise

Click Commit and close the Edit Resour ce dialog box.

In the Docs space tab, right-click on the root folder and select Add resour ce
to display the Add Resour ce dialog box.

In the Class namefield, select org.w3c.jigsaw.servlet.ServlietWrapper.
In the Identifier field, type EssbaseEnter prise and then click OK.

In the Docs space tab in the Root folder, right-click on the EssbaseEnterprise
icon and select Edit resour ce to display the Edit Resour ce dialog box.

Essbase Enterprise Services Installation Guide



Configuring and Running Software Components

15. Inthe Framesligt, select the ServletWrapperFrame folder, then right-click it
and select Delete frame.

16. Inthe Frames list, select the EsshaseEnterprise folder, then right-click it and
select Add frame to display the Add Frame dialog box.

17. Inthe Class namefield, select org.w3c.jigsaw.servlet.ServletM apperFrame
and then click OK.

18. Inthe Frameslist, select the ServletM apperFrame folder to display the
Attributeslist for this component in the Edit Resour ce dialog box.

19. Inthe servlet-url field, type /servlet/EssbaseEnterprise.
20. Click Commit and close the Edit Resour ce dialog box.

Figure 12: Jigsaw with Essbase Enterprise Services Servlet Added

E‘%Sewm Browser: http://localhost: 8009/

JigAdmin

rhttp-server
“ W@ sEma i

“ 3 Root

D EsshaszeEnterprise
&[] Admin
@ Doc
D lconsg
D Owverview.himl
[} RelNotes.htrmi
& User
© 7 coi-hin
& [Ticons
D root
@[ serviet
D EsshaszeEnterprise
[ Hellowiond
@7 style

hitp-server

21. Select the Properties tab and then click general.

22. InthePort field, type 7001.

23. Click Commit.

24. Exit the JigAdmin utility and restart the Jigsaw server.

Essbase Enterprise Services Installation Guide N 53



Configuring and Running Software Components

54 &

Configuring EJB/WebLogic Servers

An Essbase Enterprise Services server can run as an EJB in aWebL ogic Java
application server and use Remote Method Invacation (RMI) to communicate with
other EJB client programs. This implementation of Essbase Enterprise Services
reguires that you have a copy of WebL ogic Server installed on the computer
running Essbase Enterprise Services. Once you have WebL ogic Server installed,
you can configure an Essbase Enterprise Services server that runsin WebL ogic
Server as an EJB program.

For information on starting an EJB/WebL ogic Essbase Enterprise Services server,
see “ Starting and Stopping EJB/WebL ogic Servers’ on page 64.

To configure an EJB/WebL ogic server:

1. IntheESS_ES HOME\ i b directory, locatetheess_es_ej b. j ar file.

2. Copytheess_es_ejb.jar filetothewebl ogi c\ nyserver directory.

3. IntheESS_ES_HOME\ bi n directory, locate the essbase. properti es file.
4. Copy theessbase. properti es fileto thewebl ogi ¢ directory.

Thisversionof theessbase. properti es fileconfiguresthe settingsfor the
Essbase Enterprise Services server running in the WebL ogic server.

Alternatively, you can create afile which pointsto a copy of the
essbase. properti es filein another directory. For more information, see
“Creating Pointer Filesto Essbase.properties’ on page 87.

5. Using atext editor, open the copy of the essbase. properti es fileinthe
webl ogi ¢ directory, which containsthewebl ogi c. properti es file.

6. Setthe system.dataDir variable to point to the Essbase Enterprise Services
data directory; for example,

system dat aDi r=c: / hyperi on/ essbase/ essent er pri se/ dat a
7. Verify that the domain storage is configured.

For more information about configuring domain storage, see “Configuring
Domain Storage for Essbase Enterprise Services’ on page 44.

8. Saveessbase. properti es and closethefile.

9. Inthewebl ogi c directory, locatethewebl ogi c. properti es fileand open
thefilein atext editor.

Essbase Enterprise Services Installation Guide



Configuring and Running Software Components

10. In the EJB section of thewebl ogi c. properti es file, before the
WEBLOGIC EJB DEMO PROPERTIES title, add the following line:

webl ogi c. ej b. depl oy=C: / webl ogi c/ myserver/ess_es_ejb.jar

If necessary, change directory path shown in the preceding example to the
location where you copied theees_es_ej b. j ar file.

11. Savewebl ogi c. properti es and closethefile.

12. Inthewebl ogi c directory, locate the st art WebLogi ¢ file (. cnd on
Windows systems, . sh on UNIX systems), and open thefilein atext editor.

13. At the beginning of the st ar t WebLogi c file, add the following lines:
set ESS_ES HOME=c:\ hyperi on\ essbase\essenterprise
set PATH=%ESS_ES HOVE% bi n; YPATHY

set EES CLASSPATH=%&SS ES HOVE% | i b\ess_japi.jar;
%ESS_ES HOVEW | i b\ ess_es_server.jar; Y&ESS ES HOVE% t hi rdp
arty\ db2_j dbc\ db2j ava. zi p;

set POST_CLASSPATH=%POST_CLASSPATHY% YEES_CLASSPATHY%

If you are using an RDBM S product for Enterprise Services domain storage,
you must also add the .jar or .zip files containing the JIDBC driver for that
product to the POST_CLASSPATH; for example, if you are using DB2 for
domain storage, you must add the db2j ava. zi p fileto the
POST_CLASSPATH. For more information, see the documentation for the
RDBMS product you are using for domain storage.

14. If necessary, change the value of the ESS ES HOME variable in the
st ar t WebLogi c fileto the installation directory for Essbase Enterprise
Services.

15. Save st art WebLogi ¢ and close thefile.

Configuring CORBA/VisiBroker Servers

An Essbase Enterprise Services server can use CORBA/VisiBroker software to
communicate with client programs. This implementation of Essbase Enterprise
Services requires that you have a copy of VisiBroker installed on the computer
running Essbase Enterprise Services and on the computer running the Esshase
Enterprise Services client program. Once you have VisiBroker installed, you can
configure a Esshase Enterprise Services server that runswith VisiBroker as an
stand-a one Java program.

Essbase Enterprise Services Installation Guide M 55



Configuring and Running Software Components

After installing VisiBroker, add thevbj or b. j ar fileto the classpath and run the
osagent . exe file before starting the Essbase Enterprise Services server. Seethe
ESS_ES_HOME\ bi n\ st art ees. cnd file for an example of how to automate
these stepsin a script file.

» To configure a CORBA/VisiBroker server:

1.

7.

Inthe ESS_ES_HOVE\ bi n directory, locate the esshase. properti es file
and open it in atext editor.

Set the system.dataDir variable to the Esshase Enterprise Services data
directory; for example,

system dataDir=../data
Verify that the domain storage is configured.

For more information about configuring domain storage, see “Configuring
Domain Storage for Essbase Enterprise Services’ on page 44.

Saveessbase. properti es and close thefile.

Inthe ESS_ES_HOVE\ bi n directory, locate the st ar t ees file (. cnd on
Windows systems, . sh on UNIX systems) and open it in atext editor.

If you did not install the Java Runtime Environment with Essbase Enterprise
Services, or if you want to use adifferent copy of Java, modify the
JAVA _HOME variable.

Inthest art ees file, find the line that startswithset  JAVA HOMVE= and
modify this parameter to point to acopy of the Java Runtime Environment; for
example,

set JAVA HOVE="C:\ Program Fi | es\ JavaSof t\ JRE\ 1. 3\ "

Save your changes and closethe st ar t ees file.

For information on starting Esshbase Enterprise Services CORBA/VisiBroker
Server, see* Starting and Stopping CORBA/VisiBroker Servers’ on page 64.

56 W

Essbase Enterprise Services Installation Guide



Configuring and Running Software Components

Configuring Essbase Servers

Before using Essbase servers with Essbase Enterprise Services, you must
configure the Essbase serversto better support concurrent usage, create replicas of
your application, and create users for Essbase Enterprise Services. In addition, for
Essbase servers running on Windows systems, you should configure them for
remote activation.

» To configure Esshase servers for use with Essbase Enterprise Services:

1. Onthe computer running Essbase server, in the ARBORPATH\ bi n directory,
locatethe essbase. cf g file. If theessbase. cf g file does not exist, create
one using atext editor.

2. For Esshase servers used in a production system with Essbase Enterprise
Services, consider adding the following linesto the essbase. cf g file:

AGENTLOGVESSAGELEVEL ERROR
LOGVESSAGEL EVEL ERRCR

These settings reduce the amount of messages that are logged by the Esshase
server. Under heavy use, Essbase logs can become very large and unusabl e by
the server, requiring that you delete the log or reduce its size. Adding these
settings will reduce the amount of information recorded in the logs and,
consequently, reduce the need to manage the logs. To permanently solve
problems with overlarge log files, consider adding the following line to the
essbase. cf g file:

CLEARLCGFI LE TRUE

The CLEARLOGFILE setting causes Essbase to clear the log file before
recording any new message, so that only the last message is available in the
log file. For moreinformation about theseessbase. cf g file settings, seethe
Hyperion Essbase Technical Referencein the docs directory.

3. If you plan to use Esshase serversin a cluster configuration with Essbase
Enterprise Services, you must make copies of the Essbase application that the
cluster will serve on each of the Essbase serversin the cluster.

To gain aminimal benefit of load balancing and failover from Esshase
Enterprise Services, you must set up at |east amain application with adatabase
and one replica application with an identical database. For more information
about setting up clusters, see “ Defining Clusters and Connection Pools’ on

page 59.

Essbase Enterprise Services Installation Guide m 57




Configuring and Running Software Components

58 W

For more information about copying Essbase applications, see the Hyperion
Esshase Database Administrator’s Guide.

4. Createusersand their access permissionson each of the Essbase serversto use
with Essbase Enterprise Services.

For more information about creating usersin Essbase, see the Hyperion
Essbase Database Administrator’s Guide.

For more information about creating users across a cluster of Essbase servers,
see “ Synchronizing Users and Security Across a Cluster” on page 77.

Configuring Essbase Servers for Remote Activation

Y ou can enable Esshase Enterprise Servicesto start an Essbase server on aremote
Windows NT system. You need to have the appropriate privileges and you must
specify the exact path of the Essbase server on the remote machine. This feature
uses DCOM activation on both machines.

To configure remote activation of Essbase servers on Windows systems:

1. Runthebatchfiler egact. cnd inthe ESS_ES_HOME\ bi n directory. This
updates the registry to enable DCOM activation.

2. Copyregact.cndandeds_rexec. exe tothe/ bi n directory of the remote
Esshase server. Runregact . cnd (it callseds_r exec. exe).

3. Editthefilestartol ap. cnd inthe ESS_ES HOME\ bi n. The ARBORPATH
entry must specify the path of the Essbase home directory on the remote
machine. The entriesin the st ar t ol ap. cnd file should appear as follows:

@cho of f

REM This command file is used to start the Essbase OLAP server.

REM Make sure to change the ARBORPATH to suit your setup.

REM For renote activation set ARBORPATH to point to the renote machine.

set ARBORPATH=C: \ hyperi on\ essbase

set PASSWORD=%

set PATH=%ARBORPATHX bi n; %°ATHY

essbase YPASSVORD%

4. Copy startol ap. cnd to the/ bi n directory of the remote Essbase server.

Essbase Enterprise Services Installation Guide



Configuring and Running Software Components

5. Using the Enterprise Services Console, add the remote Essbase server to the
Enterprise Services domain. Set the server property named Remote start
command to ESS_ES_HOVE\ bi n\ st art ol ap. cnd <passwor d> (for
example, c: \ esshase\ ees\ bi n\ st art ol ap. cnd passwor d. Savethe
server properties.

6. Editstartees. cnd and make sure al directories are specified as absolute
paths.

7. Edittheessbase. properti es filetoreplacesyst em databDir=. .\ data
with the absolute path. For example, c: \ essbhase\ ees\ dat a.

8. Inthe EES Console, add the Enterprise server to the Essbase Enterprise
domain, and set the Remote start command property to the absol ute path of the
startees.cmd file.

9. Remote activation is now enabled. From the EES Console, select olap or
enterprise server, and select Control>Start.

Defining Clusters and Connection Pools

Essbase server clusters and connection pools enable Essbase Enterprise Services
to provide features of load balancing, failover, and handling of large concurrent
loads. If you do not use clusters and connection poolsin your client programs, you
are not taking advantage of the primary benefits of using Essbase Enterprise
Services.

A cluster of Essbase serversisaset of servers running on different computers (or
different CPUs, on multi-processor systems) that run copies, or replicas, of the
same Esshase application, a single Essbase server that runs replicas of the same
application, or a combination of both.

A connection pool is set of login sessions from Essbase Enterprise Servicesto a
Esshase server. Enterprise Services uses a connection pool to process requests for
Essbase services.

Clusters and connection pools are defined inthe essbase. properti es fileand
can be used only through client programs. These features are not configurable
through the Console or the Command Shell. In general, client programs should
take advantage of clusters and connection pools by using connection pools that
include clusters. Thus, in general, you should include a cluster in your connection
pool to take full advantage of the features of Essbase Enterprise Services.

Essbase Enterprise Services Installation Guide M 59




Configuring and Running Software Components

60 W

For an example of aclient program that uses connection pools and clusters, refer
to the DataQuery sample program in the ESS_ES_HOVE\ sanpl es directory. For
more information about the sample programs, see Chapter 5, “ Setting up the
Sample Programs.” For more information about using clusters and connection
poolsin client programs, see the | EssCube.openCubeView method and related
methodsin the online Hyperion Essbase JAPI Referencein the Essbase Enterprise
Services DOCS directory.

Defining Essbase Server Clusters

Esshase servers must be configured to be used effectively with Essbase Enterprise
Services. For more information about configuring Essbase serversfor usein a
cluster, see “Configuring Essbase Servers’ on page 57.

Essbase Enterprise Services enables you to group sets of Essbase servers running
applications with identical databases and use them as a single resource in your
client programs. Clustering of servers enables features such as load balancing and
failover support. Load balancing enables requests to Essbase servers to be
distributed acrossacluster of Essbase serversrunning identical databases. Failover
support detects service interruptions in a cluster, and reroutes requests to other
available Esshase serversinacluster. Y ou must restart the server to reflect changes
to the cluster.

To define acluster:

1. Inthenavigation panel, select adomain under Domains or select Clustersiif
clusters have already been created.

2. Right-click, then select Create > Cluster.

3. Inthedialog that is displayed, type the name for your cluster; for example,
mycl uster.

4. Click OK.
In the navigation panel, select the cluster that you have just created.

In the cluster's properties panel, set the service component name; for example,
| ocal host/ Deno/ Basi c; | ocal host/ Denp2/ Basi c.

Click Save.

8. Specify the cluster name in the properties panel of the Enterprise Services
server for which you want to associate the cluster.

Essbase Enterprise Services Installation Guide



Configuring and Running Software Components

After configuring a set of Essbase serversfor usein acluster, you must define and
enablethecluster inthe Enterprise Services Console. For completeinstructionson
configuring clusters refer to the online Essbase Enterprise Services Console Help
in the Essbase Enterprise Services DOCS directory.

Defining Connection Pools

Connection pools are defined in the Enterprise Services Console. For complete
information on configuring connection pools refer to the online Essbase
Enterprise Services Console Help in the Essbase Enterprise Services DOCS
directory.

Essbase Enterprise Services enables client requests to share connections, which
conserves software and network resources, and improves performance. Y ou must
restart the Enterprise Services server to reflect changes to the connection pool.

To define a connection pool:

1. Inthe navigation panel, select a domain under Domains or select Connection
Pools if connection pools have already been created.

Right-click, then select Create > Connection Pool.

3. Inthediaog that is displayed, type the name for your connection pool; for
example, mypool .

Click OK.
In the navigation panel, select the connection pool that you have just created.

6. Inthe connection pool’s properties panel, set the service component name for
the cluster associated with the connection pool; for example, nycl ust er.

7. Enable the check box for the service component.

Enter the username and password.

Set the initital capacity, maximum capacity, capacity increment.
10. Specify whether to enable access for everyone.
11. Click Save.

12. Specify the connection pool namein the properties panel of the Enterprise
Services server you want to associate with the connection pool.

Essbase Enterprise Services Installation Guide W 61



Configuring and Running Software Components

Starting and Stopping Essbase Enterprise
Services

Esshase Enterprise Services contains several software componentsin that you
must start and stop separately. Depending on the configuration of the Essbase
Enterprise Services server, there are different procedures for starting and stopping
it. For more information about starting Essbase Enterprise Services server, see

“ Starting and Stopping Essbase Enterprise Services Servers’ on page 62.

Y ou must start the server components of Essbase Enterprise Services, showninthe
following list, before starting the other components of Essbase Enterprise
Services:

e [Esshase servers
e Essbase Enterprise Services servers

For information about starting Essbase servers, see the Hyperion Essbase
Installation Guide.

After the preceding software components have been started, you can start the
following components in any order:

e Esshase Enterprise Services Console
e Esshase Enterprise Services Command Shell

e Esshase Enterprise Services client programs

Starting and Stopping Essbase Enterprise Services
Servers

Essbase Enterprise Services servers can be configured in multiple ways. Each
configuration uses different technology and supporting software. This section
describes how to start and stop the following Essbase Enterprise Services server
configurations:

e TCP/IPservers

e HTTP/WebLogic servers

e HTTP/Jigsaw servers

e EJB/WebLogic servers

e CORBA/VisiBroker servers

62 W Essbase Enterprise Services Installation Guide



Configuring and Running Software Components

For more information about configuring the different types of Essbase Enterprise
Services servers, see “Configuring Serversto Use TCP/IP, HTTP, EJB, or
CORBA” on page 46.

Starting and Stopping TCP/IP Servers

Starting the Essbase Enterprise Services TCP/IP server requires that you run a
command script. For information about configuring the command script, see
“Configuring TCP/IP Servers’ on page 47.

» To start aTCP/IP server:

1. Atacommand prompt, changetothe ESS_ES HOME\ bi n directory, locatethe
st art ees file (. cmd on Windows systems, . sh on UNIX systems).

2. Runthest art ees filewith the input parameter TCPIP; for example:

>startees tcpip

» To stop aTCP/IP server:
1. Click the window for the TCP/IP server and press Enter.

2. Atthe prompt, type exit and press Enter.

Starting and Stopping HTTP/WebLogic Servers

Starting the Essbase Enterprise Services server requires that you run a WebL ogic
command script. For information about configuring Essbase Enterprise Services
and WebL ogic to run aHTTP implementation of the Esshase Enterprise Services
server, see “Configuring HTTP/WebL ogic Servers’ on page 48.

» To start aHTTP/WebL ogic server:

1. Inthewebl ogi c directory, locate the st art WebLogi ¢ file (. cnd on
Windows systems, . sh on UNIX systems).

2. RunthestartWbLogi c file.

Essbase Enterprise Services Installation Guide M 63



Configuring and Running Software Components

64 W

» To stop aHTTP/WebL ogic server, close the WebL ogic server window.

Starting and Stopping HTTP/Jigsaw Servers

Starting the Esshase Enterprise Services server requires that you run a Jigsaw
command script. For information about configuring Essbase Enterprise Services
and Jigsaw to run aHTTP implementation of the Essbase Enterprise Services
server, see “Configuring HTTP/Jigsaw Servers’ on page 49.

» To start aHTTP/Jigsaw server:

1. Inthejigsaw scri pts directory, locatethej i gsaw. bat file.
2. Runthejigsaw bat file

» To stop aHTTP/Jigsaw server:

1. Select the Jigsaw server window.

2. PressCtrl + cand typey to exit the server.

Starting and Stopping EJB/WebLogic Servers

Starting the Essbase Enterprise Services server requires that you run a WebLogic
command script. For information about configuring Essbase Enterprise Services
and WebL ogic to run an EJB implementation of the Essbase Enterprise Services
server, see “Configuring EJB/WebL ogic Servers’ on page 54.

» To start an EJB/WebL ogic server:

1. Inthewebl ogi c directory, locate the st art WebLogi c file (. cnd on
Windows systems, . sh on UNIX systems).

2. RunthestartWbLogi c file.

» To stop an EJB/WebL ogic server, close the WebL ogic server window.

Starting and Stopping CORBA/VisiBroker Servers

Starting the Essbase Enterprise Services server requires that you run a command
script. For information about configuring the command script, see “ Configuring
CORBA/VisiBroker Servers’ on page 55.

Essbase Enterprise Services Installation Guide



Configuring and Running Software Components

» To start a CORBA/VisiBroker server:

1. Atacommand prompt, changetothe ESS_ES HOME\ bi n directory, locatethe
st art ees file (. cmd on Windows systems, . sh on UNIX systems).

2. Runthest art ees filewith the input parameter CORBA; for example:

>startees corba

» To stop a CORBA/VisiBroker server:
1. Click the window for the CORBA/VisiBroker server and press Enter.
2. Atthe prompt, type exit and press Enter.

Starting and Stopping the Enterprise Services Console

The Essbase Enterprise Services Console isagraphica interface that enablesyou
to manage Essbase Enterprise Services domains, servers, users, and groups. You
must have a Essbase Enterprise Services server running to start the Console.

For more information about using the Console, see the online Essbase Enterprise
Services Console Help in the Essbase Enterprise Services DOCS directory.

» To start the Console:
1. Verify that the Essbase Enterprise Services server is running.

2. IntheESS_ES_HOME\ bi n directory, locate the st ar t gui file (. cnd on
Windows systems, . sh on UNIX systems).

Runthestartgui file.
Inthe User Name field, type a user name; for example, admin.

In the Password field, type a password; for example, password.

R

In the Domain field, type the name of a Essbase Enterprise Services domain;
for example, essbase.

The default domain for Essbase Enterprise Servicesis essbase.

7. InthePreferred Server field, typethe host name or numeric | P address of the
computer running Essbase Enterprise Services, for example, sequoia2 or
254.0.0.26.

Y ou can find a running Essbase Enterprise Services server on the local
network by clicking L ocate.

Essbase Enterprise Services Installation Guide M 65



Configuring and Running Software Components

66 W

8.

Inthe ORB field, select the type of Essbase Enterprise Services server you are
logging on to; for example, HTTP.

If you specify an option other than CORBA, you must also specify the port
number of the Java application server or Web server in the Port No field.

Click Sign On tolog on to the Essbase Enterprise Services server and start the
Console.

» To stop the Console, in the Console window, select File > Exit.

Starting and Stopping the Enterprise Services Command

Shell

The Essbhase Enterprise Services Command Shell isacommand-lineinterface that
provides basi c tool s to manage Essbase Enterprise Services serversand users. You
must have an Essbase Enterprise Services server running to start the Command
Shell.

For more information about using the Command Shell commands, see“ Command
Shell Commands’ on page 89.

» To start the Command Shell:

1.
2.

6.

Verify that the Essbase Enterprise Services server is running.

Inthe ESS_ES_HOVE\ bi n directory, locate the st art cnd file (. cnd on
Windows systems, . sh on UNIX systems).

Runthestart crd file

At the prompt, use the signon command to log on to the Essbase Enterprise
Services server; for example, type:

ESS>si gnhon

At the next prompt, type a Essbase Enterprise Services user name, password,
domain name, server name, and server type, separated by commas; for
example,

adnmi n, passwor d, essbase, sequoi a2, corba, port#

Press Enter to log on to the Essbase Enterprise Services server.

» To stop the Command Shell, in the Command Shell window at the prompt, type
Exit.

Essbase Enterprise Services Installation Guide



Setting up the Sample
Programs

Essbase Enterprise Servicesincludes aset of sample Javaprogramsfor testing the
product and to use as a reference when developing custom client programs. This
chapter discusses the sample programs, how to set up your computer environment
to work with them, and how to compile and run them.

This chapter contains the following topics:

e “Understanding the Sample Programs’ on page 67

e “Configuring Esshase Servers’ on page 69

e “Configuring Esshase Enterprise Services Servers’ on page 70
e “Compiling and Running the Sample Programs’ on page 70

e “Next Steps’ on page 73

Understanding the Sample Programs

The sample programs provided with Essbase Enterprise Services help you test the
software and get you started on devel oping client programs for Essbase Enterprise
Services. In order to run the sample programs, you must configure your
environment with the following components:

e An Essbase Enterprise Services server

e A supported Essbase server with users and sample applications

For information about setting up Essbase Enterprise Services for the sample
programs, see “ Configuring Essbase Enterprise Services Servers’ on page 70. For
information about setting up Essbase for the sample programs, see “Configuring
Essbase Servers’ on page 69.

Essbase Enterprise Services Installation Guide m 67



Setting up the Sample Programs

68 W

Unless otherwise noted in this document, the sample programs assume that all
necessary software components (Essbase Enterprise Services, Essbase, and the
sample programs themselves) are running on the same computer.

The sample programs demonstrate areas of functionality provided through the
Essbase JAPI. The sample programs are located in the ESS_ES_HOME\ sanpl es
directory. The areas covered by each sample program are summarized in the
following list:

e Connect . j ava, demonstrates asimple connection and disconnection from a
Esshase Enterprise Services server

e DataQuery.java, demonstrates basic retrieval of datafrom a Essbase
database

e DataSource. j ava, demonstratestheretrieval of Essbase server information
and execution of reports

e Donai n.j ava, demonstrates management of Essbase Enterprise Services
domains, including adding and removing of users, groups, domains, Essbase
servers, and Essbase Enterprise Services servers

e Met aDat a. j ava, demonstrates retrieval of metadata information from a
Essbase database, including member selection

e i dDat aUpdat e. j ava, demonstratestheretrieving and updating of datain
agrid format

e RunReport. | ava, demonstrates the running of areport from a Essbase
database

e ViewQutlineTree.java, demonstrates the listing of al outline members
from Essbase database outline

e SyncCubeRepli cas. j ava, demonstrates the replication of data between
two Esshase databases

e User Cust onPref er ence. j ava, demonstrates the setting of a custom
preference for a user on a Essbase Enterprise Services server

e dient Cache. j ava, demonstratesthe setting and use of client-side cach-ing
with the Essbase JAPI

Essbase Enterprise Services Installation Guide



Setting up the Sample Programs

The sample programs can use an Essbase Enterprise Services server that uses a
supported configuration; for example, CORBA/VisiBroker. For moreinformation
about creating client programs that work with Essbase Enterprise Services servers,
see the online Hyperion Essbase JAPI Reference in the Essbase Enterprise
Services DOCS directory.

Configuring Essbase Servers

The sample programs require a Essbase Release 6.1 patch 3 or |ater server withthe
Demo Basic sample application loaded. Y ou must al so create the users system and
guest on the Essbase server.

If you plan to use several Essbase serversin a cluster with the sample programs,
you must perform the following procedure for all Essbase serversin the cluster.
» To configure Esshase servers for use with the sample programs:

1. Onthe Esshase server, verify that the sample applications Demo Basic and
Sample Basic areinstalled and that the databases have been loaded with data.
For information about installing the sample applications in Essbase, see the
Hyperion Essbase Installation Guide.

2. If you are going to use the SyncCubeReplicas sample program, make a copy
of the Demo application and name it Demo2. For information about copying
Essbase applications, see the Hyperion Essbase Database Administrator’s
Guide.

3. On the Esshase server, create the following users:
e system, auser with supervisor rights and a password of password

e guest, anormal user with read access to the Demo application (and the
Demo2 application, if created) and a password of password

For information on creating users in Essbase, see the Hyperion Essbase
Database Administrator’s Guide.

4. After completing these steps, keep the Essbase server running.

Y ou do not have to keep the Essbase Demo and Demo2 applications running.
Essbase Enterprise Services starts these applications automatically when they
arerequired.

Essbase Enterprise Services Installation Guide M 69




Setting up the Sample Programs

Configuring Essbase Enterprise Services
Servers

In order to use the sample programs, you must configure and run an instance of the
Esshase Enterprise Services server that uses one of the supported configurations;
for example, CORBA/VisiBroker. For information on configuring an instance of
the server, see” Configuring Serversto Use TCP/IP, HTTP, EJB, or CORBA” on

page 46.

Once you have configured an instance of the server, you must perform additional
configuration so you can use it with the sample programs.

» To configure a Essbase Enterprise Services server for use with the sample
programs:

1. IntheESS_ES HOME\ bi n directory, locatethe essbase. properti es file
and open it in atext editor.

Theessbase. properti es filemay belocated in adifferent directory,
depending on the type of server you are using. For more information, see
“Essbase Enterprise Services File Locations’” on page 88.

2. Intheessbase. properti es filg, find the line that starts with
ol ap. server. aut oSt ar t = and set this parameter to true; for example,

ol ap. server. autoStart=true

This setting enables the Essbase Enterprise Services server to start
applications automatically on connected Essbase servers.

3. Saveyour changes and close the essbase. properti es file.

After you have set this parameter, you must stop and restart the Essbase Enterprise
Services server. For information on starting servers see, “ Starting and Stopping
Esshase Enterprise Services Servers’ on page 62.

Compiling and Running the Sample Programs

After you have configured the required servers, you can then compile and run the
sample programs.

70 W Essbase Enterprise Services Installation Guide



Setting up the Sample Programs

The script filer unsanpl es isprovided for compiling the sample programs. This
script must be configured to work with your computer environment. Once you
have this script working in your environment, you can use it as atemplate for
creating compile and run scripts for the other sample programs.

Configuring the runsamples Script File

To configurethe runsamples script file to work inyour computer environment, you
must verify that the path and other environment variables in the script are set
correctly.

» To configure the runsamples file to work with your computer environment:

1. IntheESS_ES HOME\ sanpl es directory, locate ther unsanpl es script
(. cnd on Windows systems, . sh on UNIX systems).

2. Opentherunsanpl es script in atext editor.

3. Verify that the ESS ES HOME variable is set to the location of your Essbase
Enterprise Services installation; for example,

set ESS_ES HOME=C: \ hyperi on\ essbase\ essent er pri se\

4. Verify that the JAVA_HOME variable pointsto asupported version of the Java
Runtime Environment. If you did not install the Java Runtime Environment
with Essbase Enterprise Services, you must update this variable with afull
path to the Javainstallation; for example,

set JAVA HOVE="C:\ Program Fi | es\ JavaSoft\JRE\ 1. 3\ "

5. Replacethe variable values for USER, PASSWORD, DOMAIN,
EES SERVER, and OLAP_SERVER, asnecessary. Thesevariablesare set at
the beginning of the r unsanypl es file.

Tip: To make running the example programs easier, set up Essbase Enterprise
Services and Essbase on your local computer. Then, in Essbase, create a user
system with a password of password and full access to the Sample Basic, Demo
Basic, and Demo2 Basic databases. If you set up your computer system in this
configuration, you do not need to modify the default settings for the sample client
programs.

6. Savetherunsanpl es script file.

Essbase Enterprise Services Installation Guide m 71



Setting up the Sample Programs

72

Running the runsamples Script

After you have configured the runsamples script to work with your environment,
you are ready to run the script, which compiles the sample programs and runs one
of them.

» To run the runsamples script:

1. Verify that the Essbase Enterprise Services server and Esshase server are

running.

Inthe ESS_ES_HOVE\ sanpl es directory, locate ther unsanpl es script
(. cnd on Windows systems, . sh on UNIX systems).

Run the script by typing the following command at the command prompt:
>runsanpl es corba

This example runs the sample program for a Essbase Enterprise Services
server that uses CORBA. For other server types, replace CORBA with the
server type you are using.

4. Follow the on-screen prompts to compile and run the sample programs.

Creating Compile and Run Scripts

Therunsamples script compilesall the sampl e programs but runs only one of them.
To run the other sample programs, you must create your own scripts or modify the
runsamples script.

Y ou can use the runsampl es script as atemplate for new scripts. The following
procedure shows you how to create a version of the runsamples script to run a
different sample program.

» To create aversion of the runsamples script to run another sample program:

1.

Inthe ESS_ES_HOVE\ sanpl es directory, locate ther unsanpl es script
(. cnd on Windows systems, . sh on UNIX systems).

Open ther unsanpl es script in atext editor.

In the script file, find the line that beginswith echo St ep- 2 and modify the
two lines as shown below:

echo Step-2: Ready to run MetaData exanple ...

pause

Essbase Enterprise Services Installation Guide



Setting up the Sample Programs

%J AVA_HOVE% bi n\ j ava %BROKER_PROPS%
com hyperi on. essbase. sanpl es. Met aDat a %JSERY% %PASSWORDY
YOOVAI N YEES SERVERY% %ORB% YPORT% %6OLAP_SERVER%

To use the script to run another sample program, substitute the name of the
sample program class for MetaData, as shown in the preceding sample.

4. Configurethisscript towork inyour computer environment by performing the
procedure described in “ Configuring the runsamples Script File” on page 71.

5. Savethescript fileinthe ESS_ES_HOME\ sanpl es directory. Savethefile
with an extension . cnd on Windows systems or a. sh extension on UNIX
systems.

Running Compile and Run Scripts

After you have created compile and run scripts for the other sample programs and
configured them to work with your computer environment, you are ready to run
these scripts.

» To run the compile and run scripts:

1. Verify that the Essbase Enterprise Services server and Esshase server are
running.

2. IntheESS_ES_HOME\ sanpl es directory, locate the script file (. cnd on
Windows systems, . sh on UNIX systems).

3. Runthe script by double-clicking the file or by typing the name of the script
command at the command prompt.

4. Follow the on-screen prompts to compile the sample program and runiit.

Next Steps

After you have successfully compiled and run the sample programs, you are ready
to create your own client programs for Essbase Enterprise Services.

For moreinformation about the availabl e classes and methodsin the Essbase JAPI,
see the online Hyperion Essbase JAPI Reference in the Essbase Enterprise
Services DOCS directory.

Essbase Enterprise Services Installation Guide 73



Setting up the Sample Programs

74 A Essbase Enterprise Services Installation Guide



Chapter

&

This chapter discusses administration tasks for system administrators of Essbase
Enterprise Services, including managing data and security information in a
Esshase server cluster.

System Administration

Managing Essbase Server Clusters

Using Esshase Enterprise Services with clusters of Essbase servers creates a new
set of tasks for Esshase system administrators. In particular, administrators must
develop strategies for synchronizing dataand security information across multiple
Esshase servers.

The Essbase Enterprise Services and Essbase teams are working toward solutions
to these server management challenges. In the meantime, the following sections
provide strategies for managing data and security synchronization.

Outline Caching

Essbase Enterprise Services has the option of storing outline information along
with other services information. This option makes it possible to keep the outline
of aspecific Essbase databaselocally on the Enterprise Services server eliminating
unnecessary queries of the database itself. Thisoption is enabled through the
Essbase Enterprise Services console and can be set and reset as required. Outline
Caching isset by specifying the absol ute path to the specific Essbase Olap Server.
For more information refer to the Essbase Enterprise Services Console Help.

Essbase Enterprise Services Installation Guide m 75



System Administration

76 &

External Authentication

Essbase Enterprise Services allows the authentication of users external to the
security measures present in the Essbase databaseitself. Security authentication of
users can be done through four different schemes:

e Enterprise server - Esshase Enterprise server authentication (default).
e LDAP- LDAP authentication.
e Windows NT - Windows NT authentication.

e Custom - virtually any external authentication scheme can be used, provided
itisset up correctly.

Theinterna authentication by Essbase Enterprise Services is the default scheme.
The external authentication schemes (LDAP, Windows NT, and Custom) are set
up by editing the Essbase Properties file (essbase.propertiesisin

ESS HOME\bin). Refer to the online Essbase.properties Referencein the
Esshase Enterprise Services DOCS directory.

Synchronizing Data Across a Cluster

There are three general strategies for replicating data across a cluster:

e Usingthefeatures of Essbase Partitioning to create replicated partitions of the
served application on each Essbase server

e Using Esshase Integration Server to load data onto each server in the cluster

e Exporting data from the master server and loading it into each Esshase server

Synchronizing Data Using Partitioning

The Essbase Partitioning module enables you to create replicated partitions of a
database over multiple Essbase servers. By creating replicated database partitions
which mirror each other on each of the serversin a Essbase server cluster, you can
effectively synchronize data across multiple Esshase servers.

For more information about using Partitioning, see the Hyperion Essbase
Database Administrator’s Guide.

Essbase Enterprise Services Installation Guide



System Administration

Synchronizing Data Using Essbase Integration Server

Essbase I ntegration Server enables you to load datainto Essbase databases quickly
and easily. If you use Esshase Integration Server to load and update your master

Esshase application for a cluster, you can also use it to load and update the other

mirror application on the other Essbase serversin a cluster.

For more information about using Esshase I ntegration Server, see the Hyperion
Essbase Integration Services System Administrator’s Guide.

Synchronizing Data Using Export and Load Functions

Essbase provides abasic solution to synchronizing data between serversinthe data
export and import features. Using this methodology you export the data from the
master Esshase database and import it into the other serversin the cluster.

Esshase Enterprise Services provides acommand to perform this type of
synchronization in the Command Shell. This command uses the Esshase JAPI
method IEssDomain.syncCubeReplicas(). A sampleclient program demonstrating
this method is provided in the ESS_ES_HOVE\ sanpl es directory. The sample
program fileis named SyncCubeRepl i cas. j ava.

For more information about the Command Shell, see “Command Shell
Commands’ on page 89. For more information about the sample programs, see
Chapter 5, “ Setting up the Sample Programs.” For more information about using
exporting and loading data, see the Hyperion Essbase Database Administrator’s
Guide.

Synchronizing Users and Security Across a Cluster

When you create a cluster of Essbase servers with Essbase Enterprise Services,
you must add users and their relevant access permissions to all Essbase serversin
the cluster. If you have large numbers of users, this can be time consuming.

Essbase Enterprise Services providesacommand for loading Essbase usersintoits
domain storage and settings for pushing those users to other Essbase serversin a
cluster, but the information isincomplete. For more information see, “Loading
Esshase Users into Esshase Enterprise Services’ on page 78.

Beyond the procedure mentioned above, consider creating users and access
information on the master Essbase server using aMaxL or ESSCMD script and
reuse this script on the other serversin the cluster. Finally, you may haveto

Essbase Enterprise Services Installation Guide m 77



System Administration

78

manually replicate some user and access information across the servers of your
cluster. For more information about using MaxL and ESSCMD, see Hyperion
Essbase Technical Reference in the docs directory.

Loading Essbase Users into Essbase Enterprise Services

Esshase Enterprise Services provides away to load users from a Essbase server
and then push those user names and passwords onto other Essbase servers. The
process requires that the Enterprise Services server reset all the passwords on the
Esshase server and the push process creates the users but does not replicate their
privileges on the other Esshase servers.

» To load users into Essbase Enterprise Services from a Essbase server:

1.

Verify that the Essbase Enterprise Services server and the Essbase server
containing the users you want to load are running.

Inthe ESS_ES_HOVE\ bi n directory, locate the st ar t CndShel | file (. cnd
on Windows systems, . sh on UNIX systems).

Run thest art CrdShel | file.

Log on to the Esshase Enterprise Services server using the signon command;
for example,

EES>si gnhon
Enter input as user, passwd, donai n, pref Server, pl ugi n:
syst em passwor d, essbhase, | ocal host, cor ba

Use the syncsectoees command to load the user name information into the
Esshase Enterprise Services server and reset the password to a default value
on both servers; for example,

EES>syncsect oees
Enter input as ol apSvrName, donNane, def Pwd, syncPwd:
| ocal host, essbhase, password, t rue

CAUTION: Performing this operation resets the passwords for all users on
the Essbase server.

User names and passwords are now the same on the Essbase Enterprise
Services server and Essbhase server with which you connected.

Essbase Enterprise Services Installation Guide



System Administration

After loading the user names, you can configure the Essbase Enterprise Services
server to create user names on Essbase serversasit connects to them. The settings
for this configuration are set in the essbase. properti es file.

Essbase Enterprise Services can create Essbase users and passwords, but can not
set security access levels for those users. Create all needed user accounts directly
on the Esshase servers and assign the required security access privileges. If
necessary you can replicate the user list on additional Essbase servers. If a user
changes a password through an Essbase Enterprise Services client program, that
password is loaded on to the Essbase servers as the user connects to each server.

CAUTION: The Enterprise Services server creates the users and
passwords on the Essbhase servers but it does not replicate the access
privileges of the users.

Y ou must manually create the privileges for the users on each of the Essbase
servers. After these privileges have been assigned, the maintenance of the users
and privileges must continue on the Esshase servers. Essbase Enterprise Services
does not synchronize the privileges of users across the Essbase servers.

Fault Tolerance

There aretwo levels of fault tolerance in Essbase Enterprise Services.

Fault Tolerance in the Java API

If EES stops (normally or abnormally) and is restarted while a Java API client
sessionisalready in progress, the Java APl will automatically restore the session.
Thisfeatureis currently not supported for outline operations and cube view
operations, and is supported for all the rest of the functionality.

Essbase Enterprise Services Installation Guide m 79



System Administration

Fault Tolerance in Essbase Enterprise Services

Case 1:

To get Enterprise Servicesto reconnect and retry dataquery operations (read-only)
on the same OLAP server, perform the following steps.

Enterprise Services needsto be configured with connection pooling (in connection
per operation mode or connection per session mode) over a cluster or over a
component (cube).

The Java API client performing data query using openCubeView, make sure that
the last four parameters are True.

| EssDommai n. openCubeVi ew( Stri ng cubeVi ewNane,
String ol apSvr Nane,
String appNane,
String cubeNane,
bool ean useConnPool ,
bool ean connPer Op,
bool ean used uster,
bool ean readOnly)

In addition, make sure connection pool is configured for the specified appName
and cubeName.

The following Essbase error conditions can be recovered:
e User logged out by Supervisor (1013095 ).

e Essbase agent restarted (1042006 ).

e Invalidloginid (1013136).

e Logged out dueto inactivity (1051021).

e Systemistemporarily busy (1051010 ).

e Client timed out to receive data via tcp (1042017).

e Cannot receive data (1042013).

80 W Essbase Enterprise Services Installation Guide



System Administration

Several external conditions can also be recovered. Many conditions can be
identified in the Essbase.Properties file before the condition occurs. Specify the
following in the Essbase.Properties file before starting the EES server:

system faul t Tol erance. reconnect Ret r yOnSameSvcConp. onEr r or Codes=
1013095, 1042006, 1013136, 1051021, 1051010, 1042017, 1042013

If you encounter error codes other than those specified in the condition above, add
those to the comma-separated list in the above Esshbase.Properties entry.

Example usage scenario:

1. Createacluster (for example, demobasiccluster) with 2 identical components
(localhost/demo/basic, localhost/demo2/basic)

2. Create a connection pool (for example,demobasicpool) using this cluster
(demobasiccluster), and set initial connections as 4, maximum connections
as 4, and connection increment as 0.

Enable this cluster and connection pool to be hosted by EES server.
Start the OLAP servers and the EES server.

Start the clients that use Java API data query operations over the connection
pool.

6. Seethat the requests are equally distributed between demo/basic and
demo2/basic.

7. Logout the connection pool user from the OLAP server using the Esshase
Application Manager.

8. Continue running clients using the Jave API data query operations.

9. Seethat the EES server automatically reestablishes the connection on the
same OLAP server, without interrupting the clients.

Case 2:

To get Enterprise Services to retry (without reconnecting) data query operations
(read-only) on the same OL AP server, perform the following steps.

1. Enterprise Services needs to be configured with connection pooling (in
connection per operation mode or connection per session mode) over acluster
or over a component (cube).

Essbase Enterprise Services Installation Guide W 81



System Administration

82

2. Specify the following in the Esshase.Properties file, along with proper error
codes separated by comma, before starting the EES server:

system faul t Tol erance. r et ryOnSaneSvcConp. onEr r or Codes=

Case 3:

To get Enterprise Services to retry data query operations (read-only) on different
OLAP server in the cluster, perform the following steps.

Enterprise Services needs to be configured with connection pool (in connection
per operation mode) over a cluster. In addition, make sure connection pool over
cluster is configured with at least one component matching the specified appName
and cubeName.

The Java API client performing a data query using openCubeView needs to make
sure that the last four paramenters are True.

| EssDommai n. openCubeVi ew( Stri ng cubeVi ewNane,
String ol apSvr Nane,
String appNane,
String cubeNane,
bool ean useConnPool ,
bool ean connPer Op,
bool ean used uster,
bool ean readOnly)

The following error conditions can be recovered :

e Disabled user commands (1013009, 1013204, 1054009, 1054010)
e Active database stopped by supervisor (1013110)

Severa external conditions can aso be recovered. Many conditions can be
identified in the Essbase.Properties file before the condition occurs. Specify the
following in the Essbase.Properties file before starting the EES server:

system faul t Tol erance. r et r yOnNext SvcConp. onEr r or Codes=
1013009, 1013204, 1054009, 1054010, 1013110

If you encounter error codes other than those specified in the condition above, add
those to the comma-separated list in the Essbase.Properties entry.

Essbase Enterprise Services Installation Guide



System Administration

Example usage scenario:

1.

10.

Create a cluster (for example, demobasiccluster) with 2 identical components
(localhost/demo/basic, localhost/demo2/basic)

Create a connection pool (for example, demobasicpool) using this cluster
(demobasiccluster), and set initial connections as 4, maximum connections as
4, and connection increment as O.

Enable this cluster and connection pool to be hosted by EES server.
Start the OLAP servers and the EES server.

Start the clients that use the Java API data query operations over the
connection pool.

See that the requests are equally distributed between demo/basic and
demo2/basic.

Disable commands on demo application using the Essbase Application
Manager or the Enterprise Services Console. The reason to disable commands
on an application is to perform operations such as data load.

Seethat therequests now only go to local host/demo2/basic, as EES detectsthe
error and re-routes the request to the next component in the cluster
(localhost/demo2/basic)

Enable commands on demo application.

See that the requests are equally distributed between demo/basic and
demo2/basic.

Essbase Enterprise Services Installation Guide W 83



System Administration

84 W Essbase Enterprise Services Installation Guide



Advanced Installation Topics

This chapter describes advanced installation procedures for Essbase Enterprise
Services, provides alist of locations for commonly needed files, lists the
commands for Essbase Enterprise Services Command Shell, and provides
instructions for uninstalling the product.

This chapter contains the following topics:

“Manually Installing Java’” on page 85

“Creating Pointer Filesto Essbase.properties’ on page 87
“Essbase Enterprise Services File Locations’” on page 88
“Command Shell Commands’ on page 89

“Uninstalling Essbase Enterprise Services’ on page 90

Manually Installing Java

Essbase Enterprise Services requires the Java Runtime Environment (JRE) to run
the Esshase Enterprise Services server. On UNIX systems, the JRE must be
installed to run the Essbase Enterprise Services installation.

Note: On UNIX systems, you may need to install operating system patches to support
the JRE. For more information, see “Installing the JRE on UNIX Systems” on page 86.

If you have already installed a supported version of the Java Runtime
Environment, you do not have to reinstall the JRE. However, you must verify that
the necessary PATH environment variables are set.

For more information about supported versions of the JRE, see “ Windows System
Requirements’ on page 28 or “ Solaris System Requirements’ on page 36.

Essbase Enterprise Services Installation Guide W 85



Advanced Installation Topics

86 W

Installing the Java Runtime Environment

The Java Runtime Environment is required by Essbase Enterprise Servicesto run
the server software. The setup program automatically installs the JRE if you
choose this option. Alternatively, you can install the JRE separately before
installing Essbase Enterprise Services and use the existing installation of the JRE.
For more information about using an existing installation of the JRE, see
“Installing Esshase Enterprise Services on Windows Systems” on page 28 or
“Installing Essbase Enterprise Services on UNIX Systems” on page 37.

Installing the JRE on Windows Systems

The Java Runtime Environment installation package for Windows systemsis a
self-installing executable that walks you through the installation of the JRE.

To install the Java Runtime Environment on Windows systems:

1. If necessary, download theinstallation package from the appropriate Web site.
Web site locations are listed in ther eadne. t xt file located in the Essbase
Enterprise Services docs directory.

2. Changeto thedirectory containing the downloaded JRE installer for Windows
systems:

Run the. exe filein the directory.

4. Follow the on-screen installation instructions to complete the installation of
the JRE.

Installing the JRE on UNIX Systems

The Java Runtime Environment installation packages and installation procedures
for each of the supported platforms are substantially different. Installation
instructions from the JRE providers are provided at the Web sites where you
download the package. Review these instructions carefully.

» Toinstal the Java Runtime Environment on UNIX systems:

1. Logon asthe Esshase Enterprise Services system administrator account. For
example, log on asadmin if you created a user account called admin that
owns the target installation directory,

/ hore/ hyperi on/ essbase/ essenterpri se.

Essbase Enterprise Services Installation Guide



Advanced Installation Topics

2. If necessary, download theinstallation package from the appropriate Web site.
Web site locations are listed in ther eadne. t xt file located in the Essbase
Enterprise Services docs directory.

3. Atthe JRE download Web site, review and print the installation instructions
for theinstall package. You will need to refer to these instructions when you
install the JRE.

4. Changetothedirectory containing the downloaded JRE install packagefor the
operating system:

5. Follow theinstructions you printed in Step 3. In most cases you must execute
an installation program or decompress afile to install the JRE.

Note: Use of the JRE requires operating system patches on some platforms.
Review the installation instructions for the JRE for patch requirements and verify
that you have installed the correct patch level to support the JRE you are installing.

6. Set any environment variables specified by theinstallation instructionsfor the
JRE you have installed.

Creating Pointer Files to Essbase.properties

When you set up Essbase Enterprise Servicesto run as servlet or EJB in aJava
application server or Web server, you must provide the Enterprise Services server
with accessto an essbase. properti es file. The usual way to handle this
requirement isto copy theessbase. properti es fileinto adirectory of the Java
application server or Web server. However, you can avoid having duplicate copies
of thisfileby creatingessbase. propert i es filesthat act aspointersto acentral
essbase. properti es file. By creating files that point to a central

essbase. properti es file, you can have asingle essbase. properti es file
for all Essbase Enterprise Services servers. Thistechnique simplifies the
administration of Essbase Enterprise Services by minimizing the number of
essbase. properti es filesyou have to manage.

Note: A pointer file cannot point to another pointer file.

» To create a pointer file to another essbase. properti es file:

1. Inatext editor, start anew file called essbase. properti es.

Essbase Enterprise Services Installation Guide m 87



Advanced Installation Topics

2. Typethefollowing text into thefile:

# pointer file to essbase. properties
system props. fil e=C. / hyperion/ess/ bi n/ essbase. properties

The above example shows the default location for the
essbase. properti es file. Modify the path to thisfile to fit your computer
environment.

3. Savetheessbase. properti es filein directory of the Java application
server where you would normally put the full essbase. properti es file.

For more information on where this file should be located, see “ Esshase
Enterprise Services File Locations’ on page 88 or “ Configuring Serversto
Use TCP/IP, HTTP, EJB, or CORBA™ on page 46.

Essbase Enterprise Services File Locations

Installation and configuration of the Essbase Enterprise Services software and
other component software can lead to acomplex array of files. After configuring
an Esshase Enterprise Services server, you can use Table 3 to help find the files
that start a server and control its configuration.

Table 3 lists the default locations and names of the scripts that are needed to start
Esshase Enterprise Services servers of specific types. Thetable also lists the
location of the essbase. properti es file, which controls the configuration of
the Essbase Enterprise Services server.

Table 3: Default Locations of Start Scripts and essbase.properties File

Server Type

Server Start Script

essbase.properties file

TCP/IP c:\hyperion\esshase\essenterprise\bin\ | c:\hyperion\esshase\essenterprise
startees.cmd \bin\

HTTP/WebLogic c:\weblogic\ c:\weblogic\
startWebL ogic.cmd

HTTP/Jigsaw c:\program files\jigsaw\scripts\ c:\program files\jigsaw\scripts\
jigsaw.bat

EJB/WebL ogic c:\weblogic\ c:\weblogic\
startWebL ogic.cmd

CORBA/VisiBroker | c:\hyperion\esshase\essenterprise\bin\ | c:\hyperion\esshase\essenterprise
startees.cmd \bin\

88 W Essbase Enterprise Services Installation Guide



Advanced Installation Topics

Command Shell Commands

Essbase Enterprise Services has acommand line interface component called the
Command Shell. When you start the Essbase Enterprise Services server as a
stand-a one application—using the st ar t ees. cnd file—the Command Shell is
displayed. Use this console to perform high-level server operations. Pressing the
Enter key in the server window displays the Command Shell prompt. Typing help
and pressing Enter provides alist of all available commands.

Y ou can start the Command Shell as a program separate from the Essbase
Enterprise Services server. For information about starting the Command Shell as
aseparate program, see “ Starting and Stopping the Enterprise Services Command
Shell” on page 66.

Y ou can use the following commands in the Command Shell:

Table 4: Command Shell Commands

Commands Description

quit/exit Shuts down the Command Shell
If this command is issued from within the Essbase Enterprise Services
server window, the server is also shut down.

help Lists all Command Shell commands and their functions

runningeesservers | Listsall the currently running Esshase Enterprise Services servers

signon Logs on to an Esshase Enterprise Services domain

signoff Logs off of an Essbase Enterprise Services domain

apiver Displays the Essbase JAPI version number

apiverdetail Displays the Esshase JAPI version number, client version number, and
compatibility information

adduser Adds a user to the root domain

changepwd Changes the password for a user

listusers Displaysalist of all usersthat are registered in the root domain of the
Esshase Enterprise Services server

removeuser Removes a user from the root domain

addolapserver Adds a Essbase server to the root domain

listolapservers Lists the Essbase serversin the root domain

Essbase Enterprise Services Installation Guide

M 39



Advanced Installation Topics

Table 4: Command Shell Commands (Continued)

Commands

Description

removeol apserver

Removes an Esshase server from the root domain

setprompt Sets the prompt text for the Command Shell
synccubereplicas Synchronizes data among replicas of a Essbase application
syncsectoees Synchronizes security information from a Essbase server to the Essbase

Enterprise Services server

Uninstalling Essbase Enterprise Services

Y ou can uninstall Essbase Enterprise Services from Windows systems and UNIX
systems. This section shows you how to uninstall Essbase Enterprise Services
software from your computer or from a network drive.

Instructions for Uninstalling from Windows Systems

To uninstall Esshbase Enterprise Services, use the Windows Add/Remove
Programsicon in the Control Panel.

» To uninstall Essbase Enterprise Services from Windows NT 4.0 and Windows
2000:

1.
2.

90 N

Select Start > Settings > Control Panel > Add/Remove Programs.

Complete the following step that is appropriate for your operating system:

On Windows NT 4.0:

On the Install/Uninstall tab, select the Essbase Enterprise Services
software you want to remove, and click Add/Remove.

On Windows 2000:

Select Change/Remove Programs, select the Essbase Enterprise
Services software you want to remove, and click Change/Remove.

Click Yesto confirm that you want to remove the program.

Essbase Enterprise Services Installation Guide



Advanced Installation Topics

4. If aRemove Shared File? prompt appears, click Yes To All.

Windows removes the program and associated files. If some elements of the
program could not be removed, click Details for more information.

5. Click OK.

Instructions for Uninstalling from UNIX Systems

To uninstall Esshase Enterprise Services, use the uninstaller program created by
the Essbase Enterprise Services setup program. The uninstaller program requires
a supported version of the Java Runtime Environment to be in the path.

» To uninstall Essbase Enterprise Services from UNIX systems:

1. Logontothecomputer where Essbase Enterprise Servicesusing the same user
account that installed the software.

Move tothe ESS_ES HOVE/ Uni nst al | er Dat a/ directory.

3. Executethe Uni nst al | EES file; for example, at the command prompt, type
the following command:

>,/ Uni nst al | EES

The uninstaller program removes the program and associated files.

Essbase Enterprise Services Installation Guide W 91



Advanced Installation Topics

92 H Essbase Enterprise Services Installation Guide



accounts. A list of users and groups that determine access to adomain in
Hyperion Essbase Enterprise Services.

Application Programming Interface (API). A library of functionsthat you can
usein acustom program. Essbase Enterprise Services providesaJava APl that you
can use to develop client programs.

applet. InJava, aprogram that can runinaWeb browser. Small programswritten
in languages other than Java are sometimes referred to as applets.

application server. A Javasoftware server that runs Enterprise Java Bean (EJB)
programs, Java servlets, Java Server Pages (JSPs) and provides infrastructure for
large-scale Java programs, such as connection pooling, session pooling,
multithreading and load balancing.

cluster. A group of Essbase Enterprise Services or Essbase serversto act asa
single server to share task loads and provide failover support. Clustering
eliminates Essbase servers as asingle point of failure in a system.

connection pooling. A collection of user logins to Esshase servers. Pooling of
user connections facilitates the scaling of Essbase applications to thousands of
users.

Common Object Request Broker Architecture (CORBA). A distributed
software-to-software communication specification which enables remote
procedure calls from one software program to another on the same computer or
across a network.

cube. A representation of an Essbase multidimensional database.

domain. A logical grouping of administrative objects, such as users, groups, and
servers.

Enterprise JavaBean (EJB). Server side framework and programming
architecture for creating distributed java applications.

Essbase Enterprise Services Installation Guide M 93

Aresso|9



9 1

Enterprise Services server. A server running the Essbase Enterprise Services
software that manages requests between the client and OLAP servers, in addition
to providing various services, such as event handling and authentication.

Essbase JAPI. Object-oriented application programming interface, enabling
programmers to create custom Java applications for Essbase and Essbase
Enterprise Services.

failover support. Automatic detection of service interruption due to Essbase
server failure. When failure occurs, Essbase Enterprise Services dynamically
routes server requests to the next Esshase database in the cluster.

group. A list of Esshase users. A user can belong to more than one group.

Hypertext Transfer Protocol (HTTP). A widely supported communication
protocol used by Web browsers, Web servers, and other software programs to
communicate over the Internet.

Internet Inter-ORB Protocol (I1OP). The communication protocol used to
communicate between CORBA ORBs over TCP/IP.

JAPI. Java Application Programming Interface.

J2EE (Java 2, Enterprise Edition). A specification for Java technology,
including the Java programming language, Java application servers and related
technology.

load balancing. Distribution of requestsacrossagroup of Essbase servers, which
ensures optimal end user performance.

OLAP server. A server running multidimensional databases, such as Esshase.

Object Request Broker (ORB). Technology that enables clients to
communicate with servers via an object bus.

RAID (redundant array of independent [or inexpensive] disks). A persistent
storage system that provides convenient, low-cost, and highly reliable storage by
saving data on more than one disk simultaneously.

Relational Database M anagement Systems (RDBMS). A type of database
management system that stores datain the form of related tables.

Remote M ethod Invocation (RM1). A programmatic remote access
communication protocol for communication between Java programs. This
protocol istypically used in communication between EJBs running on application
servers.

Essbase Enterprise Services Installation Guide



replication. InEssbase Enterprise Services, the copying of datafrom one Essbase
application database to another.

single sign-on. Ability to log into an Essbase Enterprise Services domain only
once and, based on access rights, access resources.

Service Provider Interface (SPI). A technology enabling new servicesto be
added to Essbase Enterprise Services.

Servlet. Ansmall application (applet) that runs on the server rather than the client
in aclient/server system.

Essbase Enterprise Services Installation Guide M 95



96 W Essbase Enterprise Services Installation Guide



A

advanced topics, 85
analyzing spplications, 22
API, 68

architecture, 14
Authentication, 76

B

background process
unix, 42
bandwidth requirements, 25

C

caching, outline, 75
client programs, 17, 18, 19, 20
cluster management, 75
clustering, server, 14
Clusters

defining, 60
clusters, 59
CODEBASE parameter, 41
command shell, 16, 66, 89
commands, 89
communications protocols, 17
compiling, 70
components, EES, 16
configuring, 70

configuring CORBA/VisiBroker servers, 55

configuring EES, 43

configuring EJB/WebL ogic servers, 54
configuring Esshase servers, 57
configuring HTTP/Jigsaw servers, 49

Essbase Enterprise Services Installation Guide

configuring HTTP/WebL ogic servers, 48
configuring protocols, 46

configuring scripts, 71

configuring TCP/IP, 47

connection pooling, 15

connection pools, 59

console, EES, 16, 65

CORBA, 20

CORBA/VisiBroker, 55

D

Defining Clusters, 60
defining clusters, 59
defining pools, 59
directories
for UNIX, explained, 40
directories, Windows, 32
disk space
Solaris system regquirements, 36
Windows system requirements, 28
domain storage, 44, 45
RDBMS, 44

E

EES as a unix process, 42

EJB, 19

EJB/WebL ogic, 54

ESS ES HOME variable, 32, 40
Esshase, 75, 76

Essbase and EES, 13

Essbase Integration Server, 77
Essbase servers, 57

Essbase system architecture, 14

W 97




Essbase.Propertiesfile, 87
export, 77
External Authentication, 76

F

failover support, 14, 79
fault tolerance, 14, 79
features, EES, 13

file locations, 88

flat file, 45

flat file domain storage, 45

H

HTTP, 18, 48
HTTPLJigsaw, 49

installed files, 32
installing Java, 85
installing Java Runtime, 86

J

Java, 15, 28, 68, 86
JavaAPl, 16, 68
Java programs, 67
Java Runtime, 86
JRE

installing, 86

on Unix, 86

on Windows, 86

L

limitations, 16

load, 77, 78

load balancing, 14
|ocations of files, 88

M

managing clusters, 75

9%

N

network protocols, 28

O

online guide
accessing, Vviii
displaying, ix
searching, ix
online help
accessing, viii
accessing on UNIX systems, 41
printing, viii
Outline Caching, 75
overview, EES, 13

P

partitions, 76
physical memory
Solaris system requirements, 36
pointer, to properties file, 87
propertiesfile, 87
protocols, 17, 18, 19, 20
configuring, 46

R

RDBMS domain storage, 44

remote activation, 58

replicating databases, 76

requirements on Windows systems, 28
resource allocation, 21, 24

retrieval, 25

runsamples script, 71

S

sample programs, 67, 68
samples, 70
script file, 71
security, 77
Security Authentication, 76
server

configuring for samples, 70
server clustering, 14

Essbase Enterprise Services Installation Guide



Server Clusters, 60

server management, 75

server, EES, 16

setting up sample programs, 67
shell, 89

startees script, 89

startgui file, 41

starting EES command shell, 66
starting EES console, 65
starting EES servers, 62
stopping EES command shell, 66
stopping EES console, 65
stopping EES servers, 62
storage, 25

supported protocols, 28
synchronizing, 77
synchronizing databases, 76
synchronizing users, 77

system administration, 75

T

TCP/IP, 18
TCP/IP, configuring, 47

U

uninstalling, 90
usage limits, 23

w

WebL ogic, 48
Windows, 28

Essbase Enterprise Services Installation Guide

M 99



00 H Essbase Enterprise Services Installation Guide



	Contents
	Preface
	Product Overview
	About Essbase Enterprise Services
	Software Components
	Product Limitations

	Understanding the Essbase Enterprise Services Development Platform
	TCP/IP Client Programs
	HTTP Client Programs
	EJB Client Programs
	CORBA Client Programs

	Allocating Computing Resources for Essbase Enterprise Services
	Analyzing Essbase Applications
	Concurrent Usage Limits and Considerations
	Allocating Processing and Memory Resources
	Persistent Storage Considerations
	Assessing Network Bandwidth Requirements


	Installing Software on Windows Systems
	Windows System Requirements
	Installing Essbase Enterprise Services on Windows Systems
	Installation Procedure for Windows Systems
	Directories Created on Windows Systems

	Installing Essbase Enterprise Services as a Service on Windows NT

	Installing Software on UNIX Systems
	Solaris System Requirements
	Installing Essbase Enterprise Services on UNIX Systems
	Installation Procedure for UNIX Systems
	Directories Created on UNIX Systems

	Viewing Online Documentation on UNIX Systems
	Installing Essbase Enterprise Services to Run as a Background Process

	Configuring and Running Software Components
	Configuring Essbase Enterprise Services Servers
	Configuring Domain Storage for Essbase Enterprise Services
	Configuring Servers to Use TCP/IP, HTTP, EJB, or CORBA

	Configuring Essbase Servers
	Configuring Essbase Servers for Remote Activation

	Defining Clusters and Connection Pools
	Defining Essbase Server Clusters
	Defining Connection Pools

	Starting and Stopping Essbase Enterprise Services
	Starting and Stopping Essbase Enterprise Services Servers
	Starting and Stopping the Enterprise Services Console
	Starting and Stopping the Enterprise Services Command Shell


	Setting up the Sample Programs
	Understanding the Sample Programs
	Configuring Essbase Servers
	Configuring Essbase Enterprise Services Servers
	Compiling and Running the Sample Programs
	Configuring the runsamples Script File
	Running the runsamples Script
	Creating Compile and Run Scripts
	Running Compile and Run Scripts

	Next Steps

	System Administration
	Managing Essbase Server Clusters
	Outline Caching
	External Authentication
	Synchronizing Data Across a Cluster
	Synchronizing Data Using Partitioning
	Synchronizing Data Using Essbase Integration Server
	Synchronizing Data Using Export and Load Functions
	Synchronizing Users and Security Across a Cluster
	Loading Essbase Users into Essbase Enterprise Services

	Fault Tolerance
	Fault Tolerance in the Java API
	Fault Tolerance in Essbase Enterprise Services


	Advanced Installation Topics
	Manually Installing Java
	Installing the Java Runtime Environment

	Creating Pointer Files to Essbase.properties
	Essbase Enterprise Services File Locations
	Command Shell Commands
	Uninstalling Essbase Enterprise Services
	Instructions for Uninstalling from Windows Systems
	Instructions for Uninstalling from UNIX Systems


	Glossary
	Index

